TRANSCRI PTI ON OF PRESENTATI ON AND ORAL COMMENTS
2019 PUBLI C SCOPI NG MEETI NGS
EASTSI DE TRANSI T CORRI DOR PHASE 2

VH TTI ER COVMUNI TY CENTER
7630 WASHI NGTON AVENUE
VH TTI ER, CALI FORNI A 90602

THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 2019

Reported By:
Corin M Ml renin
CSR No. 9496

Reported By:

Debbi e Stri ckl and
CSR No. 9036

JOB NO. 19-79052

S THE SULLIVAN GROUP
OF COURT REPORTERS

SULLIVANCOURTREPORTERS.COM

PHONE 855.525.3860 | 323.938.8750


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

TRANSCRI PTI ON OF PRESENTATI ON AND ORAL COMVENTS
2019 PUBLI C SCOPI NG MEETI NGS
EASTSI DE TRANSI T CORRI DOR PHASE 2

VWH TTI ER COVWUNI TY CENTER
7630 WASHI NGTON AVENUE
VWH TTI ER, CALI FORNI A 90602
THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 2019

Reported By:
Corin M Mulrenin
CSR No. 9496

Reported By:
Debbi e Strickl and
CSR No. 9036
JOB NO 19-79052



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

NANVE

VI NCENT CORCORAN
DAVI D AVAYA

GARY ESCOBEDO
GRECI A NUNEZ
BENJAM N MARTI NEZ
GERALD BEHOTEGUY
GEORGE MARTI NEZ

| NDEX OF SPEAKERS

PAGE
16
19
21
23
24
25
27

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

EASTSI DE TRANSI T CORRI DOR PHASE 2
THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 2019

M5. DE LOZA- GUTI ERREZ: Wl cone, everyone, to the
Eastside Transit Corridor Phase 2 project's fornmal
scopi ng neeting tonight.

My nane is Lilian De Loza-Cutierrez. |I'mthe
communi ty rel ati ons manager working wth our project
manager Jenny Cristal es-Cevallos on this project. You
wll be hearing fromher shortly. But at first, | just
wanted to go over sone housekeepi ng.

But before | do that, | want to bring in our
Spani sh translator or interpreter who can nake an
announcenent in Espanol .

THE | NTERPRETER  ( Speaki ng i n Spani sh)

M5. DE LOZA- GUTIERREZ: | wanted to introduce our
city manager, Jeff Collier, who will nake a few renmarks.

MR, COLLIER: Thank you, Lilian.

Good eveni ng, everyone. Thank you so much for
comng out. CGCbviously, we all knowthis is a very
i nportant project to Wittier as well as all the
communi ti es al ong the Washi ngton Boul evard al i gnnent.
Govi ously, we are very passionate about seeing this cone

to Whittier. This is sonmething that is very nuch needed.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

I'"'msending -- bringing greetings fromour city
council. Unfortunately, our mayor, Joe Vinatieri, is in
Sacranento working up there today. And other counci
nmenbers are out of town right now, so they are unable to
make it.

| know that Fernando Dutra, one of our nenbers
of the Washi ngton Boul evard Coalition that is working on
behal f of the city council here, is out stuck on the
freeway on his way back froma neeting in Irvine, so he
is not going to nake it back here in tine.

But, again, thank you for being here to this
neeting. It is very inportant that we provide input. W
want to see this conme in our lifetime. Sone of the
fundi ng options show this not comng until 2056 or 2055.
W want to see this happen in our lifetine.

| want to say thank you so nmuch for Metro being
here, your entire consultant team And | want to say
t hank you to everyone, all the residents and busi ness
menbers of the community that are here.

Pl ease nake yourself heard. Speak tonight. You
can provide letters or witten testinony as well. But
pl ease be a part of this process. And, again, thank you
very much.

M5. DE LOZA- GUTI ERREZ: Thank you, Jeff.

| also want to recognize a few of our officials

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

that are here today. | have Jonathan Cordova with the

of fice of Congresswonan Linda Sanchez. | have Young-

Ki m Har abedian. She is wth the office of Supervisor

€]

Jani ce Hahn. W also have Richard Quirk. He is a city

pl anni ng conmi ssioner wwth the Gty of Wiittier. Thank

you for being here. And you saw our city manager, Jeff

Collier.

So really quickly, tonight's neeting is a fornal

neeting that is being recorded by our great court

reporters to the side here. Everything you say tonight

w Il be docunented -- will be docunented as part of t

he

environnental review process, and it will be responded to

as we nove into the draft environnental inpact report

So with that, I"'mgoing to turn it over to Jenny

Cristal es-Cevallos. She is the project manager for t

hi s

who will wal k through a quick presentation and then we

wll open it up for your comments, your formal comments

that are going to be court-reported. You have two

m nutes to nake your conmment.

In order to be called, you will have had to fil
out a speaker card that says -- that | ooks like that.
And if you have not yet filled it out, please do so, and
we W ll be around the roomcollecting those speaker
car ds.

And with that, I'"'mgoing to turn it over to

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Jenny.

M5. CRI STALES- CEVALLOS: Good evening. M nane is
Jenny Cristales-Cevallos. And as Lilian nentioned, | am
t he project manager for the Eastside Transit Corridor
Phase 2 proj ect.

Just in addition to the housekeeping rules, |
want to nention that tonight is about comng in and
maki ng your comrents. But in addition to that, your
comments, we will record those, but we will not respond

to those tonight.

So the expectation is that you'll conme to the
m c, provide our coments -- provide your conments, and
then they'll be recorded and included in our draft

envi ronnment al st udy.

So really quickly, I"'mgoing to speak a little
bit in ternms of the project while we | ook for the proper
clicker. There we go. Al right. Thank you.

So the Eastside Phase 2 project is an
envi ronnmental review process that it's going to enbark on
right now. And currently we'e doing the environnental
process through the state, CEQA, right, the California
Environmental Quality Act, and NEPA which is through the
federal government. So that's why we're calling it the
draft EI'S and EIR because it's two docunents together

that we're updati ng.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

So currently the purpose of this scoping neeting
is that we're here to gather input. And we want to
gat her input on the purpose and need of the project. W
want to make sure it's neeting the needs of the
communi ty.

We're al so | ooking at -- |ooking for corment in
terns of issues or concepts, right? W want coments
related to any potential areas that you would like us to
study and | ook at any potential inpacts related to
construction or the operations of the overall project.

So this is one way to get involved. Just
remenber that there's other ways to provide input as
well. But tonight we wel conme your input -- your input
either in witten formor either you can cone to the mc.

It's not working. Thank you.

Al right. So as | nentioned, this is a
docunent that we are -- we are recircul ating and
updating. And we are working with several agencies in
the review of this project. So currently right now we
have FTA, the Federal Transportation -- Federal Transit
Admi nistration as the lead on the federal side of the
docunent, and then Metro is the | ead for CEQA

So at the sane tine we are working with
cooperating agencies. W have federal agencies and

Caltrans, agencies that have a |l evel of expertise that

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

will be reviewi ng the docunent as well as our
participating agencies. W are working with the cities.
We're working with different agencies that are wthin the
| ocal areas in terns of regional, county, all the

di fferent agencies that need to get involved in the
review of this docunent.

So I'"'msure sone of you mght be famliar with
the history of this project which kind of dates back for
quite some tine. So we started in 2009, and we | ooked at
several different alternatives. At that point we | ooked
at about 47 alternatives, |ooked at different routes,
nodes, and we tried to streamthose down to where in 2014
we took a draft environnental EIS/EIR study to the board.

At that point a locally preferred alternative
was not selected, and we evaluated it a bit further. So
by 2017, we did a post technical study, right, that
revi ewed sone of the comments that we received fromthose
agencies that | tal ked about earlier. So it was agencies
that provided us certain comments and concerns that we
needed to address a little further.

And in addition to that, we heard fromthe
community that we needed to | ook at a new north-south
connection as well, a new north-south connection for
Washington. So we tried to listen to those comments and

i ncorporate that.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

So now we're back in 2019, and we're
reinitiating the environnental process. And at this
point we're |looking at three different alternatives. And
that woul d be the SR 60, the Washington, and then the
conbi ned that builds out both of the alternatives.

So as | nentioned before, this is our project
tineline. W are currently now reinitiating the draft
environmental study, and so we're starting off with these
scopi ng neetings.

And then we're al so doi ng sonme advanced
conceptual engineering to start |ooking at what the
overall project design is going to |look like, and we're
expecting to finish this by 2021. The final
environnmental clearance will be done by 2023 and then
into construction by 2029 and in service -- open for
service in 2035.

Now, we're |ooking for ways to accelerate this
project, and I'mgoing to talk about that in a few nore
slides.

Al right. So we have here our project funding,
right? W' ve identified project funding in tw cycles,
and they are all state and |local funds. And one cycle
comes in in 2029 at $3 billion, and then cycle nunber 2
conmes in in 2053.

Let me highlight that the Eastside Transit

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Corridor Phase 2 is a project included in the 28 by '28
project list, right? So these are projects that
Metro's -- the Metro board is looking to build before
2028, and yet it would be one alignment. So there are
potential for acceleration of this project.

So why are we recirculating the draft EI S/ EIR?
VWll, the |ast draft was done in 2014, and since then
there's been a lot of changes in the community. W
definitely need to address comments and concerns fromthe
agenci es on board. W need to update a | ot of our
nunbers, our technical studies.

And then we al so need to reeval uate the new
north-south connection, and in addition to that, the new
conmbi ned alternative was introduced. So all these
el ements need to go through the public review process and
t he environnmental process down to when we identify the
locally preferred alternative.

So this is currently the purpose and need of the
project. Again, we're soliciting input to ensure that
this purpose and need neets the community's needs and
concerns. Currently right nowthis is part of what hel ps
eval uat e reasonabl e ranges of alternatives. So any
coments related to this, please provide your comments.

So the purpose of the draft EIS/EIR these are

study areas where we start to | ook at what the potenti al

10

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

effects are in these particular areas of study. These,
again, are also open for -- to provide input on what
area -- what additional areas we need to | ook at as well.

So here is the project study area which includes
eight cities and areas of unincorporated Los Angel es
County. In addition to that, this project study area
w Il experience close to 11 percent of popul ati on growth
and 25 percent of enploynent growth by 2042, so we need
to start | ooking and accounting for that.

These are currently the alternatives that wl|
be eval uated through the environnental study. So the
no-build alternative essentially is an alternative that
| ooks at existing transit service with no project. So
this is just really |ooking at what the existing |ooks
like.

I'"'mgoing to wal k through the other alternatives
which the SR-60 -- |I'lIl begin with the SR-60. The SR-60
spans about 6.9 mles and has four proposed stations. It
primarily runs on the southern portion of the SR-60 in an
aerial configuration primarily, so it's elevated, right?
It runs parallel to the SR-60.

There's an area where it transitions onto the
north right by G eenwod, between G eenwdod and
Paranount, and so it transitions onto the north side to

avoid certain inpacts that are happening there in the

11

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

city of Monterey Park related to a contam nated site, a
superfund site. So, again, we're |l ooking for coments
related to the alternatives.

So here's the Washington alternative, and the
Washi ngton al ternative spans approxi mately about nine
mles wth six proposed stations. This alignnment has
quite a few different configurations. So as | nentioned
before, in 2017 we started | ooking at ways to connect
fromthe existing station down to Washington. And so
t hat section there goes below grade, right? It's
under gr ound.

And then it daylights. It conmes up right around
where Garfield is and goes into an aerial configuration.
It goes up. Fromthere past G eenwood, it then goes at
grade. It goes at the street level. And it travels
al ong street level at grade to Lanbert, to the city of
Wiittier. Let's see. W're |ooking at potential grade
separations or seeing how we would go through those
particul ar areas at Rosenead and the 605 Freeway.

So, again, we're soliciting input in terns of
what areas we al so need to study and continue to | ook at,
so we want to hear your comments and questions and
concer ns.

So this is a conbined alternative. A conbined

alternative essentially builds out both, right? It

12

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

bui | ds out the Washi ngton alignnment, the SR-60 alignnent.

And so for this particular alignnent, we're |ooking at
what the operations would | ook |ike because there would
be an opportunity to take the train, let's say, for
exanple, fromE Mnte -- South EIl Monte down to
Whittier. So it would basically operate like a "C " for
exanple. So that includes the introduction of a w de
junction, a junction that will help operate that way.

So those are sone of the areas that we're
studying right now or are currently going to study
t hrough the environnental.

Sonething 1'd Iike to note that is part of al
the alternatives right now and that we're going to
continue to study through the environnental process is
m ni mal operabl e segnents. And what that neans is that
it's an opportunity for us to | ook at how we can phase
t he project depending on funding, right? So we may not
have enough funds or funding m ght cone at different
tinmes, so we needed to | ook at ways to start phasing it

in. And so the m ninmal operable segnents is a way that

we start to study and see what the potential is for that.

So these are the public scoping neetings that

we' || have throughout the nonth of June starting off here

at the city of Waittier. And then we will be in the city

of Commerce on Monday, June 17th. And then Wednesday

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

13


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

we'll be at East L. A on June 19th and then South

El Monte. So essentially we're trying to have a neeting
Wi thin the project study area to ensure that we capture
coments from-- fromthe community.

Sol'd like to really point out that our public
scopi ng neeting began Friday, May 31st, and is schedul ed
to conclude Monday, June -- July -- July 15th. Sorry
about that. Please submt your comments before Mnday,
July 15th. There are many ways to submt your comments.
Tonight's one of them W have court reporters here.

You can wite them down or either conme up and nake them
into your comments.

And then also ny contact information is there,
and it's also in the handout. There was anot her hand out
where on the coment card you can mail it in as well.

So here are the next steps. And | want to
really enphasi ze the area where you see the little purple
di anonds because that's going to be your opportunity to
provide input. And so the first dianond over there is
tonight. |It's the scoping neetings that we have.

So that will be the first opportunity to provide
input, formal input, to the project. But, you know,
we're going to continue having outreach and have
communi ty meetings to ensure that the community is fully

hear d.

14

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

The next opportunity wll be when we prepare the
draft EIS/EIR and rel ease for public review. And then we
wi | | have public hearings on selecting the locally
preferred alternative. And then lastly will be when we
have the final EIS/EIR for circul ation.

So, again, | just want to reiterate there is
going to be plenty of opportunities to be invol ved.

We're going to have you urban desi gn workshops. W
definitely have di fferent stakehol der briefings. W have
email. We work through our community relations folks to
make sure that we get emmils out and bulletins so you'll
al ways have -- to try to stay inforned.

So, again, here is ny contact information in
case you didn't get it the first tinme. But nowwhat |I'd
like to do is begin scoping comments, and Edgar here is
going to help us out with that.

So here are sone of the rules or sone guidelines
so that everyone gets an opportunity to speak.

Again, in order to speak, you had to submt your
speaker card. Everyone is going to have an opportunity
to speak for two mnutes. So three nanes -- Edgar wll
call three names at a tine. And please state your nane.
Speak clearly into the mc so that we can nake sure we
translate all your comments.

So Edgar will get started. He has the comment

15

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

cards.
MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thanks, Jenny.

Thanks again for joining us. And we very much
respect your time and we know how badly valuable it is,
so we do take your comments into consideration. As
nmenti oned, the court reporter will be docunenting all of
your comments. So speak your nane as clearly into the
m crophone. |If needed, if your last nane is a little
hard to spell, you can spell it out as well.

So I'mgoing to nane off the first three cards
that we received. | have Vincent Corcoran, but we also
have John Corcoran and | believe Franchesca Corcoran who
wanted to donate their time towards Vincent.

So you will have up to six mnutes to speak

* ok K
MR, CORCORAN:. Thank you. M nane is Vincent
Corcoran, C-o-r-c-o-r-a-n. | am a menber of the Justice
and Equality for the Eastside Coalition and a lifelong
resident of the Via Canpo nei ghborhood of East Los
Angel es.

Qur coalition consists of over 400 honeowners
and residents of the Via Canpo nei ghborhood south of the
60 Freeway in East Los Angel es and western Montebell o.

The 60 Freeway Gol d Line Extension segnment on

Ponona Boul evard between Atlantic Boul evard and Fi ndl ay

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

16


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Avenue, as currently proposed by Metro, is an at-grade
and aerial design. This design will cause permanent,
severe, detrinental and negative inpacts to our
| ong- est abl i shed nei ghbor hood.

These negative inpacts, to nane a few, would be
i ncreases in dust contam nants, including substances
known to cause cancer, noi se and vi brations, visua
i npacts to viewshed and | oss of privacy, traffic
congestion and gridl ock, and decreases in property

val ues.

Eastside m nority nei ghborhoods such as ours are

provi ded substandard and health inpacting at grade and
aerial rail designs by Metro, while westside

nei ghbor hoods including Little Tokyo, D sney Concert
Hal |, the Financial District, Wstwod, Century Cty and
Beverly Hills receive prem um underground construction of
Metro |ines.

The Via Canpo nei ghborhood is nerely a

pass-through destination of a Metro line which will be to

t he benefit of Mnterey Park, Mntebello, Rosenead, and
South El Mbonte.

It should not be on the backs of East Los
Angel es and western Mntebell o honeowners and residents
to accommpdate a benefit to these cities at the expense

of the quality of life in our nei ghborhood.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

17


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

The Justice and Equality for the Eastside
Coalition takes the follow ng three positions:

Position 1, the Justice and Equality for the
East si de Coalition opposes the SR-60 Northside Design
Variation as currently proposed by Metro, wth an
at -grade and/or aerial configuration.

Position 2, in the event a decision is nade by
the Metro Board to construct the SR-60 Northside Design
Variation, the Justice and Equality for the Eastside
Coalition would only support this option if an
under ground construction nmethod is utilized for the first
4,500 feet on Ponona Boul evard fromwest of Atlantic
Boul evard to east of Findlay Avenue, the beginning of the
Mont ebel | o Gol f Cour se.

Position 3, the Justice and Equality for the
Eastside Coalition supports only the Atlantic
Boul evar d/ Washi ngt on Boul evard alternate, but only if the
Atl antic Boul evard portion is built fully underground.

It is incunbent upon Metro and our | ocal el ected
officials to do what is right for all neighborhoods, not
just the select fewin the San Gabriel Valley.

Thank you.

MR, GUTIERREZ: Al right. Thank you.
The next three nanes are David Amaya, Gary

Escobedo and Greci a Nunez.

18

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

* k k%

MR. AMAYA: M nane is David Amaya, A-ma-y-a. |'ma
lifelong user of Metro back when it was called Rapid
Transit District, and |'ve been on every transit |ine and
basically every train line since its configuration in the
nineties. | represent several different denographics.
And |'ma resident of the not Whittier part of Wittier.
Now, the problem-- the unincorporated area, the not
VWhittier part of Wittier.

Now, the thing is that |I've | earned because |'ve
lived in several communities that has |arger transit
profiles, including Norwal k and Downey which includes the
G een Line since the nineties, it takes about 45 m nutes
to an hour to get from Norwal k to Downtown Los Angel es
where basically civilization exists, USC, Downtown
Los Angeles, and Union Station in order to go to anywhere
in California. But Wittier, |I've always been told since
the eighties, that if you are not on the bus goi ng hone,
you are not getting hone after sundown.

Now, sone -- the first speaker nentioned that
they had certain environnmental inpacts which would

i ncl ude their nei ghborhood. But as an end user who has

been on rapid transit since birth -- and even though |'ve

driven a car during ny teenage years, after | lost ny

l eg, |I've been sentenced to the transit system Then |I'm
19

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

a slave to the lines, the changes, and, of course,
vari ous changes and routes and fees and fares.

By having the train comng into the city of
Whittier, especially the |last stop is proposed near
PIH Heal th Hospital just up the street fromthis
facility, it would nmake it easier for people |ike ne who
have to rely on transit and whose alternatives are
i nconveni ent at best or at worse a hassle.

| once had to take an Uber from Downtown
Los Angeles after a Los Angel es Kings gane. The Uber
driver saw ne on ny nobility scooter and cancel ed, and he
was only 45 feet away fromnme. Now, they do have ACCESS
service, but they require at |east 24 hours in advance.
But when you ask for a tinme to pick up, they say, "Oh,
you could either do it an hour and a half before or half

an hour after,” so you are either tw hours early or a
hal f hour | ate.

By having a train station -- like |l said, |I'm
used to it being a resident of the city of Norwal k and
Downey -- it nmakes congestion a | ot easier because you
basically can continue around out of traffic. You are
usually going at a rate of about 35 to 45 mles an hour
wth very limted stops. And, of course, you are not

driving and wasting fossil fuels.

Now, | understand that the first speaker had

20
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

mentioned the various inpacts to the comunity including
pollution and site pollution. But the alternative is to
continue using cars with fossil fuels.

MR, GUTIERREZ: Sir, your two mnutes are up.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER1: He can have ny three m nutes.
"1l donate ny three m nutes.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER2: Not al | owed.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: What's your nanme, ma' anf

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER1: Laura G bson.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Ckay. Go ahead, sir.

MR, AMAYA: Okay. So ny thing is, even though the
communi ti es do have the issues and they are valid points,
that as an end user, we need nore transit in this region
of Los Angel es County, especially for those of us who
cannot drive a vehicle or do not have the |uxury of
havi ng a pick-up or other person in order to drive us to
where we need to go. Thank you very nuch.

MR GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

S

MR. ESCOBEDO My nane is Gary Escobedo,
E-s-c-0-b-e-d-0. And |I'm supporting this project because
|*ve ridden buses. |'ve been to a |ot of places in L.A
that there's just no getting hone after a certain tine.
| do know coming this way, there are no buses after

10: 00. Montebello m ght be the | ast one at 8:30 out of

21
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

L. A

So projects like this, they are not really --
tax noney-wise, I'mfor it. | pay ny taxes for a reason,
not to put walls over the Mexican border. | put them
where they count.

A lot of us |ike these kids up here and a few
others who aren't 67 like ne are eventually going to get
old, and they are not going to want to sit in the house
and watch TV all day. They are going to want to go
places. This train is going to take them

This is sonething of the future. You see it
running in L.A, the Red Line, the Blue Line. There are
sone places that you can -- can actually -- what |
remenber when | was a kid, nmy nom showed ne a picture of
the Red Line. It went to Long Beach out of L.A  They
took it away. Then they built the Long Beach Freeway
starting at, what, Bandini? The Long Beach was one of
the first freeways.

Eventual |y the snbg is going to catch us, and
we're going to sit there wondering how to breathe. W
are going to wear tanks around us all day long. | don't
think so. This -- this is one project that | just think
needs to get built. It needs -- needs to put it
t oget her.

Al though I'm | ooking at the schedule of when it

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

22


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

probably will be done, and maybe | won't be here. 1"l
be about -- I'Il be about 100 years old if | do nake it
t hat | ong.

But this needs to happen. It needs to happen
soon. Because they are going to run out of fossil fuels.
They have electric cars, and they are saying the people

don't want to use them because you have to charge them

again. Wiy can't you build an electric car that actually

has the -- the power to recharge itself |ike a generator,
alternator, that just charges, sinple things |ike that,
but people -- and this is one --
MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thanks, Gary.
MR ESCOBEDO -- | would give a |lot of noney for if
| do pass away. Thank you very nuch.
MR, GUTI ERREZ: Benjamn Martinez next -- or | see.
Gecia -- Gecia Nunez?
M5. NUNEZ: G ecia.
MR GUTI ERREZ: Go ahead. You can start.
M5. NUNEZ: H . M nanme is Gecia Nunez,
Gr-e-c-i-a. | ama resident of the Via Canpo
nei ghbor hood and part of the Justice and Equality for
East si de Coal iti on.
| fully support the statenent provided by

Vi ncent Corcoran. | fully believe that East L.A

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

23


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

deserves a -- the best possible outcone which is building
the Metro underground. That's it -- that's all. Thank
you.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thank you, G ecia.

Now |'m going to nane off the next three nanes.
So Benjamin Martinez followed by Gerald B. and George
Marti nez.

ok %k
MR. MARTINEZ: Benjamn Martinez. |'m back here
agai n voi cing ny opinion.

| rode a red car to Carson and Fi gueroa.
Friends of ours had a chicken ranch in Downtown L. A,
lived in Bunker Hill.

This works. | rode it. It works. The trouble
is people don't want to wal k, you know. They want to
wal k around -- take a car everywhere you go. How nmany
people -- I'll give you an exanpl e.

How many ki ds do you see with scraped-up

kneecaps and el bows? They don't even go outside. The

point is, you need it. I|I'"mnot going to |ive | ong enough
to see this. But if -- if you don't do sonething about
it, nove it along, sonebody is going -- nost of you are

goi ng to be dead.
I'"'m65. 16 years ago | devel oped asthma. | got

a railroad track running al ongside -- two blocks from ny

24

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

house. | got the 605 Freeway two bl ocks from ny house.
| got Slauson, Washington. The traffic is packed |ike
t hat every norning and afternoon.

And we have the dirtiest county air in the
United States now. Rem nds ne of back in 1950. You go
outside in the evening, you could cut the fog or the snobg
wth a knife it was so thick. W're back to it again.
Get up on Colima Hill. You |look at the San Gabri el
Val l ey and you ook in this direction, all you see is --
they call it haze. |It's snbg. That's it. Get it off
t he ground.

MR. GUTIERREZ: Al right. Thank you.
Up next is Cerald followed by George.
mpn—_—
MR, BEHOTEGQUY: Hi. |'m Gerald Behot eguy.

B-e-h-o0-t-e-g-u-y is the last nane.

| just want to say -- |I'Il cone closer.

kay. | just want to say | don't have a car.
|'"'ma senior, and | rely 100 percent on public
transportation. And | rarely in -- a whole year goes hy.
| never take a Metro rail train.

| just want to say when | called 323. GO. METRO
they tell nme right on the phone, "You are foolish to take
a Metro train." The bus is faster. |[|'mtalking 460, 762

to Pasadena. They are faster than a train.

25

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

But as it says in -- | have it here. As it says
in the USA Today, despite billions poured into a rai
transit, not buses.

My problemis the bus systemis inadequate.

When | go sonewhere, if | go anywhere out of L.A , | have
to sleep on a bus bench at night because | can't get back
to Whittier. And that's because of the Mintebell o 10.

It stops -- if | |eave Pasadena at 10:00 o' clock, nine

o' clock, there's no way | can get back here. But yet
billions of dollars are spent on the Metro Rail Train.

And anot her thing, the Blue Line, you know, the
Blue Line is shut down from Rosa Parks, | guess, or
W I | owbrook to Seventh Street Metro. You provide great
bus shuttles to Seventh Street Metro from Rosa ParKks.

But when it conmes to the end of the G een Line
and the Blue Line, they serve Wittier -- no. It's Gold
Line. The end of the Gold Line and the Green Line, the
transportation -- the service is horrible.

And I'll give you an exanple. The 7 that goes
right by here, the Norwalk 7, the last 7 |eaving Norwal k
is 7:32 and 6:32 on Saturday, no Sunday service. |If you
mss it, that's it.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Can you provide your |ast comrent and
wap it up.

MR, BEHOTEGQUY: Ckay. And as | say, the Metro in

26

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Montebello isn't any nuch better. I1t's 9:00 p.m |If you
are there at 9:30, you're stranded. And there's a |lot of
nights | slept on a bus bench. ©One night | got on a Gold
Line train and | couldn't get in here and | slept in
front of the Metro headquarters.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thank you. Up next we have George
Martinez. Then I'mgoing to read off the next couple
nanmes. W have Ron Lozano and Lei ght on Anderson.

Go ahead.

* ok ko

MR MARTINEZ: H . M nane is George Martinez. |'m
a homeowner off of Washi ngton Boul evard.

Just |ike any honeowner, | pay a | ot of taxes.
And not to knock anybody that's been up here or spoke or
IS going to speak, but if you're not a honeowner, you
really don't know how this is affecting you as in your
property val ues, as just your nei ghborhood | ooki ng how
you want it to | ook.

You go down the street to East L. A and you see
the Metro. I'mactually a real estate agent. | can't
get people to buy houses next the Metro lines. Try to
sell your own honme right next to the Metro line. Try to
by a honme next to the Metro |ine.

Are you going to nmake an offer next to the

property? No. People don't want to by those properties.

27

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 00 N o g B~ W N P

e
)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

They want to buy properties away fromthose |lines. So
this is going to cause decreased property values to ny
honme, to everybody that's a honeowner in this room

Whoever is not a honeowner, they don't care.
They couldn't give a rat's you know what about it. All
they care about is just about getting frompoint "A" to
point "Z, " and that's it.

The honeowners are the ones that are really

getting, you know, the back end on this. W're the ones

that are paying all these property taxes. W're the on
that's going to have to see this stick out |like a sore
t hunb.

You know, | don't see anybody -- anybody | ooki

es

ng

to buy a property right next to a Metro line. That's all

| have to say.
MR, GQUTI ERREZ: Thank you. W have Ron foll owed by

Lei ght on.

28

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

29


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

MR, LOZANO Ron Lozano, R-0-n L-0-z-a-n-o.

Si nce everybody is tal king about their
experience with Metro, | don't renmenber going on the Red
Car, but | do renenber my grandnother taking me on the
Rosa Par ks buses, you know those kind of buses, and then
we used RTD;, okay? So | always used it. And now I'm
using the trains.

But here is ny thing, | have also worked with
Metro on sonme projects as a utility relocation for AT&T,
and so | would say build Washi ngton alternative first
since the 60 alternative has Caltrans, Arny Corp of
Engi neers, EPA involved in the process and woul d take
| onger in engineer and design and construction process.

Al so, the nam ng convention, | want to get to
t he nam ng convention, because if you build a Washi ngton
alternative, it goes through Pico Rivera at the
Washi ngt on/ Rosenead stop or station, and | woul d propose
that you call it Pico Rivera Build Pico Station; okay?
And then the other one would be in Wiittier at Lanbert,
you would call it Wiittier/E Ranchito because
El Ranchito is still a historical nonunent here in

Whittier; okay?

So those are the two namng alternatives | would

say. And, well, | already tal ked about the 60. And I
think that's it.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

30


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

MR, GUTIERREZ: Al right. Thank you.

We have Lei ghton Anderson next. And |'m goi ng
to call the next two nanes out. W have Ednund Vel oz and
| rma Navarr o.

Go ahead.

MR. ANDERSON: Good evening. M/ nane is
Lei ghton Anderson. |'m a nenber of the Board of
Directors of the Wiittier Area Chanber of Commerce. |'m
al so an el ected nenber of the Board of Trustees of the
Whittier Union H gh School District, a school agency
whi ch serves 10, 000 hi gh school students and their
famlies in the greater Whittier area. | would inmagine,
just kind of eyeballing it, that geographically we're
about 20 percent of your study area.

What | woul d suggest to you tonight is that the
area that you serve by the Wittier extension of the Gold
Line is very substantially underserved by existing
transportation infrastructure conpared to the other
alternative. So in terns of serving underserved areas,
think that you should take that into account.

From an environnental point of view, if you're
| ooking to shift the traffic load off of the freeways,
you can still do that even though the line isn't next to
the freeway, because you're still pulling people off the

freeway, but you're also pulling a lot of traffic off of

31
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

surface streets. There's a reason why your car has a
different mleage in city traffic versus freeway traffic,
and that's the reason.

So you're al so providing greater access to
heal thcare facilities through PIH Health Hospital. This
area does not have the transportation infrastructure that
benefits other areas. And | think that that's the
bi ggest bang for the buck in ternms of how Metro Rail is
goi ng to supplenent existing transportation
infrastructure is by serving this underserved area.

MR, GUTIERREZ: Al right. Thank you.

Ednmund and them | rma.

MR. VELOZ: W nane is Ednund Veloz. | live
right off of Washington Boul evard in Montebello.

| don't know, how many of you have seen the
actual EIR? How many of you have actually taken it and
| ooked at it, the EIR that they are tal ki ng about ?
That's what we're tal king about here today. This thing
Is about two and a half inches think. How many of you
have seen it?

So you're going to believe everything they say?

AUDI ENCE MEMBER:  Sure.

MR, VELQOZ: Ckay. Let ne tell you what they
didn't tell you about.

AUDI ENCE MEMBER: | don't care what they didn't

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

32


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

tell us about.

MR. VELOZ: |1'mgoing to tell you anyway.
There's a TSMthat they didn't tell you about which is
sonet hing that they can inprove on what we've got now
w t hout spending all this noney. And believe ne, we're
going to need this noney. W're scrapping for noney all
the time. $1.9 billion for this damm thing, and it m ght
probably go over $2 billion. Sure as |I'm standing here,
3 to 5 hundred mllion is going to disappear out of the
project |like all other Public Wrk projects go. That's
how t hey go.

Now, the Gold Line, Washi ngton Boul evard is
going to take 54 people's properties and busi nesses.
Now, in this thing --

AUDI ENCE MEMBER:  No.

MR. VELOZ: Yes, it is. It says there in the
EIR, it says so. And | have it here too in here.

MR, GUTIERREZ: |If | could just rem nd the

audi ence to stay quiet and respect his comments, we would

appreciate it.

MR. VELOZ: Now, they didn't nention the TSM
alternative, but it's in the book. Gkay. There is a --
the no-build was the only thing they nentioned. They
don't want you to have these other options.

You can get good bus service, add six buses

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

33


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

every hour all day, 24 hours, and you'll get great bus
service, you'll have better service than these things

wi Il give you because they will pick you up closer to

where you are and take you closer to where you want to
go.

Now, they don't talk about -- in the EIR there's
not hi ng nenti oned about earthquakes. |[|f we have an
eart hquake, and in Mntebell o we have that big earthquake
fault there -- 1'll wap it upin alittle bit here real
qui ck -- but we have an earthquake fault there. If it
happens just there in Mntebello, it will affect
everything around it. The trains will be gone.

But, also, if we have the big earthquake, all of
everything they have built, all of those billions of
dollars will be lost. You will have nothing. And what
wi |l happen? They will build roads again, |unmpy as they
wll, cars and trucks and buses wll be able to go over
it, but the tracks will not be able to go because they
can't align them They have to be on straight alignnent
in order for the trains to go. |If that's not so, they
derail .

MR, GUTIERREZ: Sir, your two minutes are up.
| f you have one | ast comrent, go ahead, but make a qui ck.

MR. VELOZ: Ckay. This is one last thing. The

trains will run every seven m nutes both ways, which

34

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

nmeans about every three to four mnutes intersections,
and we're talking in the Montebell o section here, 17

i ntersections are going to be closed every three to four
m nutes. Sone of those intersections will close for
about five mnutes |like I've seen up on North Figueroa
because they are waiting for another train com ng.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Ednund, you have used up your

MR. VELOQZ: Thank you.
MR. @QUTI ERREZ: So we have |Irma Navarro, and

then 1"mgoing to nane two nore nanes. W have Linda and

Jonat han Vi eg and Susan Caneron.

M5. NAVARRO Irma Navarro, N-a-v-a-r-r-o.

kay. So ny first question was that |'m
noticing that you're telling us that there's going to be,
in cycle one, 3 billion in funds. So | want to know, is
there an oversight conmttee to oversee how the noney is
going to be spent, and howwi |l you be getting us
informed if this is happening because | would like to
know?

The second, okay, so he nentioned about the
eart hquake fault. So ny next question was, on the Metro
underground, what will be the environnental effect, and
when will you |l et us know about that too? So if you can

pl ease i nform us.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

35


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

And ny | ast comment was, okay, | wasn't aware
that there were going to be 54 properties being affected
because that was ny question. The question was, will you
be taking away honmes? If so, howw Il the process be
taking place to tell the citizens who will be affected?
So what's the tineline for that? And if you could pl ease
al so | et us know regardi ng that.

Those are ny three questions. Thank you.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

Up next is Linda Vieg foll owed by Susan Caneron.

M5. VIEG |I'mgoing to |let ny husband speak

MR. GUTI ERREZ: So Jonathan Vieg. |If you could
pl ease read your |last nane -- or spell your |ast nane
into the record.

MR VIEG M nane is Jonathan Vieg, V-i-e-g.

W want the CGold Line East Extension built to
Lanbert. We want construction to start no |ater than
January 2nd of 2020 because | know it will be heavily
used. | don't think so, | know so. And it wll benefit
the mnority communities, it will.

Thank you.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

Susan Caneron, and the next two after her are
Janmeson Drew and Adivia R os.

M5. CAMERON: My nane is Susan Caneron. And two

36

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

organi zations that |I don't know that |I'm specifically
aut hori zed to speak for, but | think I'mrepresenting
their consensus, is Sustainable City and the Wiittier
Hi storic Nei ghborhood Associ ati on.

My concerns are affordable housing in Wittier
for our children and grandchildren. | don't know how the
next generation will be able to afford to |live and work
in our beautiful community the way it presently is
wi t hout better transportation and w thout fewer cars.
Fewer cars not only will inprove the environnental wth
snog, but it will directly affect -- good transportation
will directly affect affordable housing here in our city
and all the cities along the route.

| know -- I'ma honeowner. | own a property, a
hi storic property, with three units in the Uptown edge of
the Historic District. But due to an anbiguity in a
buil ding permit in 1955, we may | ose one of the units on
our property because we cannot bring parking up to the
current requirenents of five or six parking spaces for
those three units where, at the tinme they were built,

t hree garages was sufficient.

We shoul d be headi ng back to the kind of parking
requi renents that were needed when these hones were built
50 to 100 years ago, and we are headi ng that way.

Transportation is going to -- good nass transit and ot her

37

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

creative transportation alternatives are going to help
get us there. And that's the -- as far as | know, that's
the way that's essential for affordable living in this
community in the future.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you, Susan.

W have Janeson Drew foll owed by Adivia Rios.
And then after Aivia wll be Andrew Robl e.

MR. DREW Janeson Drew, J-a-me-s-o-n Dr-e-w
|"'ma recent honeowner here in Wiittier. | noved here
fromMnrovia. And | had the pleasure of living in
Monrovia before and after the Gold Line cane through.

And | can tell you these neetings went exactly the sane.
A bunch of people rose up and said, "No, we're not going
to do this." And then they built it, and crickets.

| ama real estate investor. Real estate trends
and analysis, that's what nmy jobs is. And | can tell you
peopl e are picking up properties on the Gold Line |ike
| eft and right because the State is about to pass SB-5
whi ch changes the zoning requirenents for anything near a
transit corridor.

On top of that, Mnrovia has initiated a
subsi di zation through Lyft so that you only pay a dollar
to go anywhere in Mnrovia, fromthe Gold Line to
wherever, and it's nothing short of fantastic. You

should go there on a Friday night. |It's packed, people

38
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

up and down the street, because they can get in and
around Monrovia very easily. | noved here, crickets.

And that's pretty much all | have to say on that
other than to say that the gentl eman who was speaki ng
before that said that honeowners should only have a say
in this project is dead wong. Mst people in L. A are
not honmeowners. Thousands upon thousands of people from
all different wal ks of life conme here, and they use the
Metro. | used it. MW wife, who is a District Attorney,
uses it. W can't do it now because we live in Wittier.
But | know she misses it every day.

And so that's all | have to say about that.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

W have divia R os, Andrew Roble, and then it
wi |l be Frank Medi na.

M5. RICS: Good afternoon. M nane is divia
Rios. I'mthe Operations Director for the Wittier
Upt own Association. W represent 500 busi nesses in the
Uptown Whittier Business District. W are in support of
t he expansion. W need nore transportation to serve our
conmmunity, especially those who have econom ¢ hardship or
have no vehicle at all.

The node of transportati on acconmobdat es
residents and attracts visitors to other areas, and there

IS great econom ¢ benefit to have a Metro go through our

39
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

conmmunity. W hope you have this in our lifetine. W
| ook forward to the devel opnent and support of the
Washi ngton -- the one that ends at Lanbert or conbi ned
areas.

| have also lived in Pasadena and in parts of
L.A where | did take the Metro. At the time ten years
ago when | lost ny big corporate job and had very little
resources, the Metro was a way to just kind of get
around. | didn't have a car paynent, insurance. You
know, that adds up at |east six, seven, eight hundred
dol l ars a nont h.

So it is a great way to unite communities. And
for those who don't have a lot of resources, it's an
excel l ent idea. Thank you.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

W have Andrew Roble, and then he will be
foll owed by Frank Medi na and Carol Crosby.

MR. ROBLE: Hello. Good evening. Andrew Roble
R-o-b-1-e. |'m here because |I support this project. I’
a union iron worker with Iron Wrkers Local 433. | work
in Downtown L. A, and it would be great to have access t
this project. M two-hour drive will definitely be cut
down by a lot. | knowit takes ne, wthout traffic,
about 30 mnutes to get to Downtown L. A to the projects

that | work; in the norning, about two hours, and if

m

o

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

40


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

there's an acci dent, even worse.

| would also like to take ny famly, ny Kkids,
show t hem t he

wher ever whi ch

and enjoy this, to see their excitenent,

scenery, the stops, wherever we're going,

way they go, we can see different things besides the four

walls that -- like the gentleman said earlier, cel

phones, tablets. Let's get themout of the house. You

don't see those street lights cone on and kids run hone

anynore. They are already there.

Also, this will bring |ocal jobs during

construction, business revenues fromthe visitors that

are visiting Wiittier and surroundi ng areas. Al so, we

are spending a ot on gas. Cone on, we're spendi ng way

too much on gas. That will definitely change if this

rail comes to Wiittier

So that's all | have to say. And | support it.
Thank you.

MR. GUTIERREZ: Al right. Thank you, Andrew.

We have Frank Medi na, Carol Crosby, and then it
w ||l be Julieanne WIson.

MR. MEDI NA: Good evening. First of all,

everybody say it's --

AUDI ENCE MEMBERS: It's.
MR. MEDI NA: -- about --
AUDI ENCE MEMBERS: About.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT

REPORTERS

41


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

MR. MEDI NA:  -- tine.

AUDI ENCE MEMBERS: Ti ne.

MR. MEDI NA:  Frank Medina representing the
Whittier Uptown Association. | amthe President, current
right now, 2018-2019. On behalf of ny office director
Aivia, we welcone this project. And how bl essed can we
have it here?

| remenber ny grandnother -- | cane from South
Central, Huntington Park, sorry, and our journey was to
go to the MIlion Dollar Theatre in Downtown L. A And
that was a field trip to us that even today in nmy nenory,
| was happy to get up in the norning and take the bus.

And |'ve got to tell you, to have the Metro Line
even cone into our sector, | often, and often, told the
wfe, | said, "You know what? Let's pack up the kids,
let's take the Metro, and let's go to Long Beach via the
Metro." Because we don't want to pay for parking and/or
have the hassle of that. So we go to Studebaker over
there, you know, where we have the G een Line, Blue Line
going to Pine Street. Conme back honme. Everything is
great.

The Metro Line to us neans that, guess what? W
now open ourselves to the greater expanding community of
people to be in Uptown. We have the streets gane plan

delivered by, again, our great city, city staff, city

42

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

council. And that's just going to -- it's going to open
up the avenues of what Wittier is supposed to be just

i ke your Pasadena O d Town and everything el se that
comes with it.

So, again, on behalf of nyself and the greater
community of the Association and Uptown, we wel cone this
project, welcone it with open arns and everything el se.

Thank you.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

Carol Crosby.

M5. CROSBY: Good evening. M nane is Carol
Crosby. | represent the Wiittier Area Chanber of
Commerce. We have been follow ng this project since day
one and been in support of it publicly ever since then.

We represent about 600 businesses here in the
City of Wiittier and the surrounding areas, and this is
absolutely a need for our community, not only for people
who are -- who don't have transportation thensel ves, but

for those who want to responsibly travel to L. A and

points in between to enjoy entertainnment, and |ikew se to

bri ng people here, too, to boost our econony, to treat
our businesses, and to increase people here.

W have great hospitals. W have excell ent
schools. W have two col | eges nearby. W have wonder f ul

busi nesses. W have a fantastic Uptown area that we

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

43


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

would like to share with others. So not only would it
support our community, but those in between, and it's
definitely, definitely tinme to bring that Gold Line here
to Whittier.

Thank you.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

So up next is Julieanne Wl son followed by Jeff
Haf f ey and Syl vi a Cchoa.

M5. WLSON:. Hi. So ny nane is Julieanne
Wlson. | ama honmeowner on the Whittier/La Habra

border, and | currently work at Hol | ywood Presbyterian

Medi cal Center, so trying to get into L. A every day is a

nightmare. |t actually takes ne about 45 m nutes on
Whittier Boulevard just to get to the East L. A train
station, just to go in, because it's not worth trying to
fight traffic, the accidents, everything el se.

There's just not enough transit options on this
side. The other way along the 60, there seens to be a
| ot of different ways to go. The other thing is,
concerns about honmeowners, is | had been living in
San Di mas/ Ponobna area when the Gold Line went through
over there. And | saw condos get built right off that
station. | saw a |l ot of housing going in right there,
and | think that those are pretty expensive condos ri ght

t her e.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

44


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

So | think that that would be a benefit to our
econony, and it would definitely personally benefit ne
and anyone trying to commute into L. A for work because
it's a nightrmare currently.

So t hank you.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

Up next, Jeff Haffey, Sylvia Ochoa, followed by
Dan Enri quez.

MR. HAFFEY: M nane is Jeff Haffey,
Ha-f-f-e-y. M wife and | |ive on Washi ngt on Boul evard
near the hospital. The two things that | have not heard
and | would like to find out about is, if we run this
above ground on Washi ngton Boul evard, howis it going to
affect the anbul ances and the rescue trucks that are 30
tinmes a day down our street; okay? There's no turn
| anes, anything like that. You need to run it
under ground for that stretch.

The second thing is the Lanbert stop, where are
they going to put it? There is nowhere at Lanbert.

You' ve got PIH, you have got Hone Depot, you have the
Marie Call enders. Where do you plan on ending this? W
have to have pl aces, parking spots, for people to park
their car to get on there to go. Al that needs to be
addr essed.

The biggest thing is the rescue, the anbul ances

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

45


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

and the fire trucks. |[|f you have that running down the
m ddl e of WAshi ngton Boul evard above ground, it's going
to affect everything. They have to cut in and out of
traffic all the tinme that we see because people don't
pull over. Who is going to have the right-of-way, the
train or the fire truck; okay?

These are things that | would like to see
addressed. There are sone other issues, but those wll
be later as it cones al ong.

MR GUTI ERREZ: Thanks, Jeff.

We have Silva Ochoa followed by Dan Enri quez.
Do we have Syl via?

M5. OCHOA: |'mright here.

MR GUTI ERREZ: Ckay. Go ahead.

M5. OCHOA: My nanme is Sylvia Ochoa. |I'ma
homeowner on Lyons Boul evard next to the Washi ngton stop.
|'' m absolutely in support of this. | want ny property
value to go up. | do not think it will go down.

| also |ove going to Dowmmtown L. A This woul d
be an amazing alternative for nme rather than having to go
t hrough the hassle of going through traffic. So I'm
hoping that this does cone to Wiittier. | also have --
my famly's honme is in Montebello as well, so |I'm
originally from Montebello. And that would al so affect

my famly in that they would al so have alternatives.

46
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

This is al so about econom c upward nobility.
This is going to afford that people in our comunity, our
brown brothers and sisters wi thout cars, we need to
support them and we need themto be able to get jobs in
Downtown L. A. where they can nmake nore noney. W cannot
be like this, "On, okay. | have a car, so forget about
all of our sisters and brothers.” No. W need to have
upward nmobility for them and this is definitely going to
bring it to them

So | hope that it conmes to Wittier because |
know that it's going to be a good thing. Thank you.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

So Dan Enriquez is next, then he will be
foll owed by Elizabeth Martinez and Cedric Wi rhaye.

MR. ENRIQUEZ: M nane is Dan Enri quez,
E-n-r-i-q-u-e-z, homeowner in Wiittier. W are tw
bl ocks of f of WAshington by the high school on Norwal k
and Pi oneer.

The question | have is the pricing of our house
when we do nove out, and where do we go fromthere? |Is
there an inpact of any sort done concerning that, an
environnmental inpact study? A study of real estate is
very inportant to all of us that are honmeowners.

The other question | have, we talk about traffic

and cars and we tal k about streets that are accessi bl e.

47
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Were the Gold Line -- | don't know what line it is, the
one that goes down 4th Street, if you take that street
all the way down along the corridor, you're going to find
traffic on the sides going north and south -- no, east
and west, all the traffic. Now, there's storefronts that
are out of business because there's no parking. Wose
fault is that?

But there's no parking for these people who |ive
on these streets that own busi nesses and hones that | ost
their parking and they |ost everything to ny
understanding. Now, where is the traffic? It's still
there. 1It's still there.

The ot her question | have, oh, honeless. |
don't know if people realize or have been consciously
aware of the fact that honel ess have increased on the
west end of the unincorporated area of Whittier which is
under the 605, Pioneer and Norwal k, honel ess and cri nes.
What | would love to see is any kind of inpact studies
t hat have been done on these rail lines of honel ess
living as well as crine.

MR. GUTIERREZ: Al right. Thank you, Dan.

Ms. Elizabeth Martinez, Cedric Wirhaye, and
Anat hea Wbi r haye.

M5. MARTINEZ: Thank you. My nane is Elizabeth

Martinez, E-l-i-z-a-b-e-t-h. | amthe Chair for the

48
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Whittier Chanber of Commerce. W are in full support of

the Gold Line comng to Wiittier. As nmany nentioned, you

know, Wiittier is definitely an icon city. There's so

many great restaurants, hospitals, and so many busi nesses

that, many of them they actually work out of Wittier
that woul d need transportation comng in. So | think
that's one of the things that |I haven't heard.

And | also think that, you know, nmany people

want to come to our restaurants. They want to come enjoy

all the great -- you know, |I'm sure many of you guys have

gone to Upt own.

So as the Chair of the Wiittier Chanber of
Commerce, we are in full support. | think this is, you
know, really great information that everybody is taking
the time to listen to all of the comments fromthe
resi dents and many busi nesses here. So we are in full
support. We want Wittier to thrive. And this is a
beautiful comunity, and | think this is going to be

great .

And as a nother with -- | have a 23 and a 19 and

a 17, they don't want to drive. | have two that don't
want to drive, and they definitely would use the Metro.
So |l think this is great. This is the way of our future.
And let's cut sonme of this traffic because |I drive a |ot.

It's horrible.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

49


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Thank you.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thank you, Elizabeth.

We have Cedric Wi rhaye foll owed by Anat hea
Wi rhaye, and those are our |ast two speakers that we
have. So if anyone else is interested, please submt
your speaker card right now.

MR. WO RHAYE: Hell o. | am Cedric Wi rhaye, a
| ocal college student. | amcertainly in full support of
both the South El Mnte extension and the Washi ngton
Boul evard extension because | really do feel that people
all over Wiittier and in a |lot of other communities
really need this access to transportati on because |ots of
t hose di sabl ed people just do not want to wait until they
pass away. And they just really need to have the access
to get fromone place to another in | esser anmount of tine
rather than just having to take to the freeways.

Because under our current transportation system
it often takes, say, an hour and a half to travel just
five mles on public transportation or it would take,

i ke, three hours to go, say, fromhere to Downtown
Los Angeles if you were going to take only buses.

And so with that in mnd, nore people would have
nore access to transportation because it really hel ps
themto get to explore wherever they want to go despite

econom c st at us.

50

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

And thank you all for your tine.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

And then Anat hea Wi rhaye fol |l owed by Kevin Koga
and Gus Arri aza.

M5. WO RHAYE: Hello. M nane is Anathea
Wi rhaye. | ama student in Santa Ana. |'ve been
attendi ng school there for many years, and | take the
train there. It is Metrolink, so it's different, but it
does cut down on traffic. It's really nice to take the
train, and it's 45 mnutes instead of an hour and a half.

So sonething | do worry about, though, wth the
construction of the Metro, is | have seen with the
Metrolink the judgification of areas in O ange County.
And while | do appreciate the train, and | think it is an
i nportant thing to have because, yeah, there's a | ot of
traffic and being able to experience nore of Southern
California and what it has to offer w thout that
[imtation is incredibly positive in ny life, but | do
worry about the pricing out of individuals who cannot
afford the raising rents in Southern California and al so
the | oss of individual cultures and such.

So | think that is sonething that shoul d be
considered pretty highly. So thank you.

MR, GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

W have Kevin Koga followed by Gus Arriaza and

51

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Dani el Gonez.

MR. KOGA: Thank you very nmuch. M nane is
Kevin Koga. M last nane is spelled K-o-g-a. |I'm
representing PIH Health, 5,500 doctors and staff, two
hospitals, 20 clinics, healthcare systemhere in
Los Angel es County. W serve 2.1 mllion people here in
t he sout heast part of the county and in San Gabri el
Val | ey.

Those of us who are engaged in providing nedica

care for our comunities recognize that the ability to

travel to Healthcare Services is a significant barrier to

care. W support the Washi ngton Boul evard alignnent to
the Gold Line extension to provide the nore than 625, 000
menbers of the comunity who visit PIH Heal th Hospital
each year, particularly seniors and those who are
dependent with the public transportati on access to

heal thcare. And this option would al so provide our staff
with a public transportation option.

We are confident that the Washi ngton Boul evard
route will increase access to healthcare for nenbers of
our community for generations to cone. Thank you for
your consi derati on.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

So it's GQus Arriaza followed by Daniel CGonez and

Ruben Val dez.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

52


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

MR. ARRI AZA: (Good eveni ng, everyone. M nane
Is Gus Arriaza spelled A-r-r-i-a-z-a. | renenber 35
years ago when ny wife and I were |looking for a town to
rai se our kids, Wittier was the place because we had
friends in Wittier.

Soon after | have owned nultiple businesses here
in Wiittier. | still livein Wittier. M grandkids are
educati ng thensel ves here in Wiittier. But |I am puzzled
when it cones to the line. As it was nentioned, property
val ues may drop. It already is -- the west side of
Whittier, especially on the Washi ngton Boul evard, is
probably one of the | owest property val ues we have.

Second, nost of that stretch is part of the
non-incorporated Whittier with little touches of Santa Fe
Springs, yet Wittier city, who doesn't touch hands in
that sector of the city, is all enotional and all jazzed
about bringing this line in here. Yes, it's going to
have great benefits, but at the sane token, it wasn't too
| ong ago that we had a honeless city here in Wittier.

| don't know what it took, but on the human
side, | hate for these people to be pushed around. And I
can only envision the crinme and the honel essness that
this line will bring to Wiittier if it's not well
studi ed; okay?

That's all | have to say.

53
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

So it's Daniel Gonez foll owed by Ruben Val dez
who wi Il be our |ast speaker.

MR. GOVEZ: Danny Gonez, Go-me-z. | just want
to give sone testinony.

| actually lived in East L. A when the Landing
Station was built, and for ne it was a great experience
because we were able to get to downtown in our district,
Little Tokyo. And you could see those cities have grown
alot. Qur district bustles a lot nore people. But the
fact that | was able to go to a | ot of these places
Downtown, so | think firsthand for nme it was a great
experi ence.

| literally just junped the wall from Pep Boys
to Atlantic, and | was able to take it Downtown. So you
can see Monterey Park Atlantic Square was growi ng up a
| ot of businesses, Starbucks, and it started to get

bi gger corporations there.

So ny only concern, though, | just recently
noved to Whittier, and | live off of Mar Vista, so |I'l
be close to that station as well, so | really would use

it because | drive all over Sylmar every day for traffic,
and it would be great to get in there. And there's a | ot
of things you guys are doing with the corridor and

shaving tine off of the Downtown | ocations.

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

54


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

My only concern, | do agree if we are going to
build in East L.A. where | still have ny nom s house, ny
aunt lives right there, two houses down is another uncle,
so we have a lot invested there in property and famly
over 40 years in the sane nei ghborhood. | do hope you
guys consi der how you built this out, because it's right,
if the west side is going to get a certain treatnent or a
speci al way of building because it's the west side and
we're going to get the least mnimal cost just to save a
buck, | think that's going to be a problem

So | really do hope you take a | ook at that and
figure out what is the best option as far as pollution
t hrough that nei ghborhood because it's ny nei ghbor hood
still.

And the second thing, Atlantic had a | ot of
i ssues, that station, because business did go down. Are
you guys going to provide any subsidies, anything to help
t he busi nesses while you do construction?

Those are the two main concerns, the pollution
and the businesses along that. Thank you.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

And our | ast speaker is Ruben Val dez.

MR. VALDEZ: Good evening, everyone. First of
all, 1've been proud to be with Metro on this project

since day one, 2009. | live in the west Wittier

55
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

uni ncorporated area, and I'min favor of this, sinply
put, because |I'mforward thinking. | think everybody in
here is forward thinking about if we're going to be a
Metro system You know, we brought them and, you know,

we're going to continue to bring them because traffic is

going to be worse. There's going to be nore people. And

let's be real, we've got to transport people to and from

And t he biggest piece, if you | ook back, this
nmorning | was thinking about it as | was, you know,

t hi nki ng about this neeting on ny way to work, | work in

Orange County, and, unfortunately, | really would like to

benefit fromthis, but nmy office relocated. So | would
like to see it out there too eventually, but OCTA has
their own opinion that freeways are better, and they use
their budget toward that, and that's how it is.

But what | was referring to here, though, is
that we do have forward-thinking ideas. Wen | was

driving to work this norning, | was thinking, well, five

years ago there was no Lyft, there was no Uber, there was

no scooters, whatever. Anyway, but that's a

forward-thinking idea. This is a forward-thinking idea.
W might not be alive when this happens. W

m ght be alive when it happens, but we have to think

about what's going to happen next and how we're going to

continue until the Cty of Wittier will be a greater

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

56


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

city and also all the areas around it, and the health we
want as wel | .

And that's it. Thank you, guys.

MR. GUTI ERREZ: Thank you.

Al right. That's the end of the speaker cards
t hat have been submtted. W are still here until 8:00.
So after we're done with the presentati on, we encourage
everyone to stick around. Any lingering questions or
addi ti onal discussions that you would |ike to have, our
staff will be available, anyone with a nanme badge.

W would also like to rem nd you that the public
scopi ng period continues beyond this neeting. It ends on
Monday, July 15th. So we encourage you to continue
participating and submtting comments until then.

And, also, spread the word to your friends and
nei ghbors. Make sure that those that didn't have a
chance to cone to one of our neetings, that they take
advant age of future neetings. W do also have video
recordi ngs on those presentations, and we will be
distributing that at the end of the neeting period.

And then, in addition, if you didn't have a
chance to speak or did not wish to speak in front of the
crowmd, we have court reporters here available until 8:00.
You can do a one-on-one oral coment. They will be

docunenting your comment if that's what you prefer.

57
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

Thanks again, and we | ook forward to your
continued participation. Have a great tine.

M5. RUZ: M nane is Renee Ruiz, R-e-n-e-e
R-u-i-z. | have a couple conments.

One of the speakers nentioned having a new bus
service in the area, and if it could be arranged before
anything is built along the Washi ngton alternative so
that things would i nprove nore rapidly and in ny
lifetime.

| have a concern on where the stops are
currently planned. One of the stops, the Norwal k
Boul evard Station, is currently planned in a | ocation
where a major store recently closed, so that property is
avai l able. But how things are in this area right now,
when space becones avail able, they built townhouses. So
that property will probably not be available for very
| ong before it's converted into housing.

And the third point was anot her gentleman
nment i oned 50-sone businesses that woul d be affected or
cl osed because of the Washi ngton Boul evard al ternative.
| just want to rem nd people that when the 105 freeway
was built, thousands and thousands of hones and
busi nesses were noved. | renmenber as a child seeing that
enpty space and aski ng ny dad, what happened to all the

houses? Nowadays you don't even think about it because

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

58


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

you just think, oh, I can get to the airport. So with
any kind of change, there's always a little bit of I|oss.
That's it.

M5. DIAZ. M nane is Maribel Daz, Di-a-z.
am a honmeowner in Santa Fe Springs, and | work in
Monrovia right in front of the Gold Line stop in front of
the Gty of Duarte. And, unfortunately, one of the
concerns back then when they were thinking about bringing
the Gold Line was that there was going to be an increase
in crinme potentially comng fromthe Gold |ine. Because
al though it does bring access to people into communities
that didn't have access before, it also brings access to
i ndi vidual s who m ght not have the best intentions in the
conmmuni ty.

As an enpl oyee of City of Hope right across the
street fromthe Gold Line, we have seen an increase of
crime on our canpus, the hospital canpus. And we are the
station who had a stabbing and a death that occurred at
the Gold Line station.

So what |'m asking as now a resident of a city
considering the Gold Line is that Metro works with the
cities and actually does an assessnent of the crine rate
around the Gold Line and public makeup for the residents,
and al so have plans to mtigate for those issues in the

future.

59
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 0 N o O b~ W N

N N NN NN P P PR R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

(At the hour of 7:53 p.m,

t he

proceedi ngs were concl uded.)

- 000-

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

60


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

STATE OF CALI FORNIA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

I, Corin M Milrenin, CSR No. 9496 a Certified
Short hand Reporter in and for the County of Los Angel es,
State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing
pages conprise a full, true and correct transcript of
said proceedings and that said transcript contains al
t he evidence, acts and statenments of the parties nade
during the progress of said proceedi ngs.

| amneither related to any parties involved nor

interested in the outcone of the action.

Dated this 24th day of June, 2019.

ﬁmgw%w

CERTI FI ED SHORTHAND REPORTER
I N AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES
STATE OF CALI FORNI A

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

61


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

STATE OF CALI FORNIA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

|, Debbie Strickland, CSR 9036, a Certified
Short hand Reporter in and for the County of Los Angel es,
State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing
pages conprise a full, true and correct transcript of
said proceedings and that said transcript contains al
t he evidence, acts and statenments of the parties nade
during the progress of said proceedi ngs.

| amneither related to any parties involved nor

interested in the outcone of the action.

Dated this 24th day of June, 2019.

CERTI FI ED SHORTHAND REPORTER
I N AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES
STATE OF CALI FORNI A

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

62


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

$1.9
33.7

$2
33:8

$3
9:23

19th
14:1

-000-
60:3

1
18:3

10
26:7
10,000
31:11

100
23:2 25:19 37:24

105
58:21

10:00
21:25 26:8

11
11:7

13
3.2
15th
14:7,9 57:13

16
24:24

17
35:249:21

17th
13:25

19
49:20

1950
25:5

1955
37:17

2
3:1,6 6:5,18 9:23 10:1
18:7

2.1
52:6

20
31:14 52:5

2009
8:9 55:25

2014
8:12 10:7

2017
8:16 12:8

2018-2019
42:5

2019
3:29:1

2020
36:18

2021
9:13

2023
9:14

2028
10:4

2029
9:15,23

2035
9:16

2042
11:8

2053
9:24

2055
4:14

2056
4:14

23
49:20

24

20:13 34:1

25
11:8

28
10:1

2nd
36:18

3
18:15 33:9 35:16

30
40:24 45:14

31st
14:6
323.GO.METRO
25:22

35
20:22 53:2

4,500
18:12

40
55:5

400
16:21

433
40:20

45
19:13 20:12,22 44:13
51:10

460
25:24

47
8:11

4th
48:2

33:9

5,500
52:4

50
37:24

50-some
58:19

500
39:18

54
33:13 36:2

6.9
11:18

60
16:23,24 30:11,24
44:18

600
43:15

605
12:19 25:1 48:17

625,000
52:13

65
24:24

67
22:7

6:32
26:21

7
26:19,20

762
25:24

7:32
26:21

7:53
60:1

8:00
57:6,23

8:30
21:25

| ndex: $1.9-8: 30

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

9:00
27:1

9:30
27:2

A

A-M-A-Y-A
19:2

A-R-R-I-A-Z-A
53:2

ability
52:10

absolutely
43:17 46:17

accelerate
9:17

acceleration
10:5

access
20:12 32:4 40:21 50:12,
14,23 52:16,20 59:11,
12

addition
6:6,8 8:21 10:13 11:6
57:21

additional
11:357:9

address
8:20 10:9

addressed
45:24 46:8

adds
40:10

Administration
7:21

advance
20:13

advanced
9:10

advantage
57:18

aerial
11:20 12:13 17:2,13
18:6

affect
34:11 37:11,12 45:14
46:3,24

ahead
21:10 23:18 27:9 31:5
34:23 46:14
air
25:4
airport
59:1

align
34:19

alignment
3:2310:412:6 13:1,2
34:19 52:12

alive
56:22,23

allowed
21:7

alongside
24:25

alternate
18:17

alternative
8:14 10:14,17 11:12
12:4,5,24,25 15:4 21:2
30:10,11,16 31:19
33:22 46:20 58:7,20

Anathea
48:23 50:3 51:3,5

and/or
18:6 42:17

Anderson
27:8 31:2,6,7

Andrew
38:7 39:14 40:16,18
41:18

Angeles
11:516:20,23 17:23
19:14,16 20:10 21:14
50:21 52:6

announcement
3:15

anymore
419

approximately
12:5

area
11:3,4,6,22 14:3,17
19:8 31:8,12,14,16
32:6,10 43:12,25 44:21
48:16 56:1 58:6,14

areas
7:88:410:2511:1,3,5

accessible affected aternatives | 1219211393110
’ 36:2,558:19 o o ) 32:7 39:24 40:4 41:12
ident 11:10,16 12:3 13:13 4316 5113 57°1

aii'll en affecting 20:7 30:23 38:1 46:25 ' ' '
’ 27:16 arms
. alternator )

accidents } 43:7

4416 afford 23:10
’ 37:7 47:251:20 Amava Army
accommodate ) Y . ) 30:11
17:24 affordable 18:24 19:2 21:11
' 37:5,12 38:3 amazin arranged
accommodates i 9 58:6
39:23 afternoon 46:20
' 25:3 39:16 ambiguity Arriaza
. 51:4,25 52:24 53:1,2

agiggnt agencies 37:16
’ 7:18,24,25 8:2,3,5,18 ambulances assessment

accounting 10:10 45:14.25 59:22

119 agency amount Association
Act 31:10 50:15 37:4 39:18 42:4 43.6

6:22 agent Ana asthma
actual 27:20 516 24:24

32:16 agree . AT&T

9 analysis i

add 55:1 38:16 30:9

33:25 '

| ndex: 9: 00—-AT&T

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

at-grade barrier 42:6 budget
17:1 18:6 52:11 56:15
blocks
Atlantic basically 24:25 25:1 47:17 build
16:25 18:12,16,18 13:6 19:5,15 20:21 Blue 10:3 23:8 30:10,15,18
54:15,16 55:15 Beach 2212 26:11,12,16 34:16 55:2
attending 22:15,16,17 42:16 42:19 building
51:7 beautiful board 24:1 37:17 55:8
Attorney 37:8 49:18 8:1310:3,10 18:8 31:7, builds
39:9 9 9:512:2513:1
began
attracts 14:6 book built
39:24 begin 33:22 18:18 22:16,23 34:14
audience 11:17 15:15 boost iiég 21:305;;-363585-174
32:22,25 33:15,19 . 43:21 ' ’ ' o
41:23,25 42:2 beginning 15,22
18:13 border .
aunt 22:4 44:11 bulletins
553 behalf 15:11
’ 4:8 42:5 43:5 Boulevard bunch
authorized Behoteguy 3:23 4:7 16:25 18:12, 3813
37:2 2515 2625 13,17,18 27:12 32:14 '
Avenue ' ‘ 33:12 44:14 45:10,13 Bunker
171 18:13 bench 46:2,16 50:10 52:12,19 24:13
’ ' 26:6 27:3 53:11 58:12,20 bus
axggues benefit Boulevard/ 19:18 25:24 26:4,6,14
’ 17:20,24 36:19 39:25 washington 27:3 33:25 34:1 42:12
avoid 45:1,2 56:12 18:17 58:5
11:25 benefits Boys buses
aware 32:7 53:18 54:14 21:22,24 26:3 30:5
36:1 48:15 _— 33:25 34:17 50:21
Benjamin breathe
23:1524:6,9 22:20 business
B L 4:18 39:19 41:11 48:6
Beverly briefings 55:16
BEHOTEGUY Lo 19 businesses
25:16 big bring 33:13 39:18 43:15,22,
back 34:8,13 40:7 3:13 37:18 41:10 43:21 25 48:9 49:4.16 53:6
4:9,108:89:119:324:9 | pigger 44:3 479 53:23 5615 54:17 55:18,20 58:19,
25:5,7 26:6,9 29:9 5418 59:11 23
37:22 42:20 56:8 59:8 biggest br|.ng|n_g | bustles
backs 32:8 45:25 56:8 4:153:1759:8 54:10
L2z billion brings buy
badge 9:23 33:7,8 35:16 59:12 27:2129:1,14
57:10 billi brothers
illions
bagW 26:2,10 34:14 ar3.7 C
16:4
Bandini birth bg‘;ﬂght C-O-R-C-O-R-A-N
andini 19:23 . 16:17
22:17 bi brown o
ban It 473 California
g 6:16 8:15 34:9 59:2 6:21 19:17 51:17,20
32:8 bl q buck
esse 32:8 55:10 call
| ndex: at-grade—call

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

15:22 25:10 30:18,20
313

called
5:20 19:3 25:22

Callenders
45:21

calling
6:23

Caltrans
7:25 30:11

Cameron
35:12 36:10,23,25

Campo
16:19,22 17:18 23:21

campus
59:17

canceled
20:11

cancer
17:7

capture
14:3

car
19:24 23:8 24:11,16
25:18 30:4 32:1 40:9
45:23 47:6

card
5:21 14:15 15:20 50:6

cards
5:24 16:1,10 57:5

care
29:4,6 32:25 52:10,12

Carol
40:17 41:19 43:10,11

cars
21:3 23:6 34:17 37:9,10
47:3,25

Carson
24:11

case
15:14

catch
22:19

Cedric
47:14 48:22 50:3,7

cell
41:6

Center
44:12

Central
42:9

Century
17:15

CEQA
6:21 7:22

Chair
48:25 49:12

Chamber
31:843:12 49:1,12

chance
57:17,22

change
41:14 59:2

charge
23:7

charges
23:10

chicken
24:12

child
58:23

children
37:6

circulation
155

cities
8:211:517:24 37:13
54:9 59:22

citizens
36:5

city
3:184:1,85:4,5,6 12:1,
16 13:24 17:15 20:3,19
32:2 37:3,12 42:25
43:16 49:3 53:15,16,19
56:2557:1 59:7,15,20
civilization
19:15

clearance
9:14

clicker
6:17

clinics
52:5

close
11:7 35:4 54:21

closed
35:358:13,20

closer
25:17 34:3,4

coalition
4:7 16:18,21 18:2,4,10,
16 23:23

Colima
25:8

collecting
5:23

college
50:8

colleges
43:24

Collier
3:18,19 5.7

combined
9:510:14 12:24 40:3

comment
5:19 7:6 14:15 15:25
26:23 34:23 36:1 57:24,
25

comments
5:17 6:8,9,12 7:7 8:17,
19,24 10:9,23 12:2,22
14:4,8,9,12 15:15,24
16:5,7 33:19 49:15
57:1458:4

Commerce
13:25 31:8 43:13 49:1,
13

commissioner
55

committee
35:17

communities
3:2319:11 21:12 36:20
40:12 50:11 52:10
59:11

community
3:94:197:58:22 10:8
14:4,24 15:10 21:1 37:8
38:4 39:21 40:1 42:23
43:6,17 44:2 47:2 49:18
52:14,21 59:14

community's
10:20

commute
45:3
compared
31:18
concepts
77
conceptual
9:11
concern
54:19 55:1 58:10

concerns
8:19 10:9,21 12:23 37:5
44:20 55:19 59:8

Concert
17:14

conclude
14:7

concluded
60:2

condos
44:22.,24

confident
52:19

configuration
11:20 12:13 18:6 19:5

configurations
12:7

congestion
17:9 20:20

Congresswoman
5:2

connect
12:8

connection
8:23 10:13

consciously
48:14

| ndex:

cal | ed—consci ously

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

consensus
37:3

consideration
16:5 52:22

considered
51:23

consists
16:21

construct
18:8

construction
7:109:1517:16 18:11
30:13 36:17 41:11
51:12 55:18

consultant
4:17

contact
14:13 15:13

contaminants
17:6

contaminated
12:1

continue
12:21 13:14 14:23
20:21 21:3 56:5,25
57:13

continued
58:2

continues
57:12

convention
30:14,15

converted
58:17

cooperating
7:24

Corcoran
16:11,12,16,17 23:25

Cordova
51

Corp
30:11

corporate
40:7

corporations
54:18

corridor
3:1,6 6:4 10:1 38:20
48:3 54:24

cost
55:9

council
4:2,3,843:1

count
22:5

county
8:4 11:6 21:14 25:4
51:1352:6,7 56:11

couple
27:7 58:4

court
5:9 14:10 16:6 57:23

court-reported
5:18

creative
38:1

crickets
38:14 39:2

crime
48:20 53:22 59:10,17,
22

crimes
48:17

Cristales-cevallos
3:105:156:2,3

Croshy
40:17 41:19 43:10,11,
12

crowd
57:23

cultures
51:21

current
37:19 42:4 50:17

cut
25:6 40:22 46:3 49:24
51:9

cycle
9:22,23 35:16

cycles
9:21

D-I-A-Z
59:4

D-R-E-W
38:8

dad
58:24

damn
33:7

Dan
45:8 46:11 47:13,15
48:21

Daniel
52:1,24 54:2

Danny
54:4

dates
8:8

David
18:24 19:2

day
22:9,21 34:1 39:11
43:13 44:12 45:15
54:22 55:25

daylights
12:12

De
3:5,8,17 4:24

dead
24:23 39:6

death
59:18

decision
18:7

decreased
29:2

decreases
17:9

delivered
42:25

demographics
19:6

dependent
52:16

depending
13:17

Depot
45:20

derail
34:21

deserves
24:1

design
9:12 15:8 17:2 18:4,8
30:13

designs
17:13

destination
17:19

detrimental
17:3

developed
24:24

development
40:2

diamond
14:19

diamonds
14:18

Diaz
59:4

Dimas/pomona
44:21

direction
25:9

directly
37:11,12

director
39:17 425

Directors
31:8

dirtiest
25:4

disabled
50:13

disappear

| ndex:

consensus—di sappear
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

33:9

discussions
57:9

Disney
17:14

distributing
57:20

district
17:15 19:4 31:10 37:16
39:9,19 54:8,10

doctors
52:4

document
7:17,22 8:1,6

documented
5:11

documenting
16:6 57:25

documents
6:24

dollar
38:22 42:10

dollars
26:10 34:15 40:11

donate
16:13 21:6

Downey
19:12 20:20

downtown
19:14,15 20:9 24:12
40:21,24 42:10 46:19
47:550:20 54:8,12,15,
25

draft
5:136:13,24 8:13 9:7
10:6,7,24 15:2

Drew
36:24 38:6,8

drive
21:15,16 40:22 49:21,
22,24 54:22

driven
19:24

driver
20:11

driving
20:24 56:18

drop
53:10

Duarte
59:7

due
37:16

dust
17:6

Dutra
4:6

E

E-L-1-Z-A-B-E-T-H
48:25

E-N-R-1-Q-U-E-Z
47:16

E-S-C-O-B-E-D-O
21:21

earlier
8:18 41:6

early
20:16

earthquake
34:8,10,13 35:22

earthquakes
34:7

easier
20:6,20

easily
39:2

east
14:1 16:19,23 17:22
18:13 23:25 27:19
36:16 44:14 48:4 54:6
55:2

Eastside
3:1,6 6:4,18 9:25 16:18
17:11 18:1,4,9,16 23:23

economic
39:21,25 47:1 50:25

economy
43:21 45:2

Edgar
15:15,21,25

edge
37:15

Edmund
31:332:12,13 35:7

educating
53:8

effect
35:23

effects
11:1

eighties
19:18

EIR
6:24 32:16,17 33:17
34:6

EIS
6:24

EIS/EIR
8:13 10:6,24 15:2,5

El
13:514:2 17:21 30:21
50:9

elbows
24:19

elected
18:19 31:9

electric
23:6,8

elements
10:15

elevated
11:20

Elizabeth
47:14 48:22,24 50:2

email
15:10

emails
15:11

embark
6:19

emotional
53:16

emphasize
14:17

employee
59:15

employment
11:8

empty
58:24

encourage
57:7,13

end
19:22 21:13 26:15,17
29:9 48:16 57:5,20

ending
45:21

ends
40:357:12

engaged
52:9

engineer
30:13

engineering
9:11

Engineers
30:12

enjoy
41:3 43:20 49:9

Enriquez
45:8 46:11 47:13,15

ensure
10:19 14:3,24

entertainment
43:20

entire
4:17

environmental
5:12,13 6:14,19,20,22
8:139:2,8,14 10:16
11:11 13:11,14 19:21
31:21 35:23 37:10
47:22

envision
53:22

EPA
30:12

| ndex:

di scussi ons—EPA

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

Equality
16:18 18:1,3,9,15 23:22

Escobedo
18:25 21:20 23:13

Espanol
3:15

essential
38:3

essentially
11:12 12:25 14:2

estate
27:20 38:15 47:22

evaluate
10:22

evaluated
8:1511:11

evening
3:20 6:2 25:6 31:6
40:18 41:21 43:11 53:1
55:23

event
18:7

eventually
22:7,19 56:13

excellent
40:14 43:23

excitement
41:3

existing
11:13,14 12:9 31:17
32:9
exists
19:15
expanding
42:23

expansion
39:20

expectation
6:11

expecting
9:13

expense
17:24

expensive
44:24

experience
11:7 30:3 51:16 54:7,13

expertise
7:25

explore
50:24

extension
16:24 31:16 36:16 50:9,
1052:13

eyeballing
31:13

facilities
32:5

facility
20:6

fact
48:1554:11

familiar
8.7

families
31:12

family
41:2 46:25 55:4

family's
46:23

fantastic
38:24 43:25

fares
20:2

faster
25:24,25

fault
34:9,10 35:22 48:7

favor
56:1

Fe
53:14 59:5

federal
6:23 7:20,21,24

feel
50:10

fees

20:2

feet
18:12 20:12

Fernando
4:6

fewer
37:9,10

field
42:11

fight
44:16

Figueroa
24:11 35:5

figure
55:12

fill
5:20

filled
5:22

final
9:13 15:5

Financial
17:15
find
45:12 48:3
Findlay
16:25 18:13
finish
9:13
fire
46:1,6

firsthand
54:12

fog
25:6

folks
15:10

foolish
25:23

forget
47:6

form
7:14

formal
3:65:8,17 14:22

forward
40:2 56:2,3 58:1

forward-thinking
56:17,21

fossil
20:24 21:3 23:5

Franchesca
16:12

Frank
39:15 40:17 41:19 42:3

freeway
4:912:19 16:23,24
22:16 25:1 31:24,25
32:2 58:21

freeways
22:18 31:22 50:16
56:14

Friday
14:6 38:25

friends
24:12 53:557:15

front
27:557:22 59:6

FTA
7:20
fuels
20:24 21:3 23:5

full
49:1,13,16 50:8

fully
14:24 18:18 23:24,25

funding
4:14 9:20,21 13:17,18

funds
9:22 13:18 35:16

future
22:11 38:4 49:23 57:18
59:25

G-O-M-E-Z
54:4

| ndex:

Equality-G O ME-Z

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

G-R-E-C-I-A good GUTIERREZ 16:9
23:21 3:20 6:2 31:6 33:25 16:2 18:23 21:4,8,10,18 hardshi
Gabriel 37:11,25 39:16 40:18 23:12,15,18 24:4 25:12 39:21 P
18:21 25:8 52:7 41:21 43:11 47:11 53:1 26:23 27:6 29:16 31:1 ’
’ ’ ’ 55:23 32:11 33:18 34:22 35:7, hassle
game 10 36:9,12,22 38:5 20:8 42:18 46:21
20:10 42:24 gg,‘gmmem 39:134015 41:1843:9 | |
' 44:6 45:6 46:10,14 23‘_921
gg;:jizgles grade 47:12 48:21 50:2 51:2, :
’ 12:10,15,16,17 17:12 24 52:23 54:1 55:21 haze
i . 57:4 :
szr.figld grandchildren 25:10
‘ 37:6 guys heading
Gary _ 49:10 54:24 55:6,17 37:22,24
; . ] grandkids 57:3
18:24 21:20 23:12 53:7 ' headquarters
gii’_ls 14 grandmother H 275
7 30:4 42:8 health
gather H-A-F-F-E-Y 17:12 20:5 32:5 52:4,14
7:2,3 great 45:10 57:1
- 5:9 26:13 34:1 39:25 : ’
generation 40:12,21 42:21,25 Habra healthcare
37:7 43:23 49:4,10,14,19,23 44:10 32:552:5,11,17,20
. 53:18 54:7,12,23 58:2
generations Haffey hear
52:21 greater 44:8 45:7,9 12:22
31:12 32:4 42:23 43:5
generator 5625 Hahn heard
23:9 ' 5:4 4:20 8:21 14:25 45:11
fl Grecia 49:7
gentieman 18:25 23:16,17,20 24:4 | half .
39:4 41:6 58:18 20:15,17 32:19 50:18 hearlng
. Green 51:10 3:11
geographically 19:13 26:15,17 42:19 .
31:13 Hall hearings
Greenwood 17:15 15:3
George 11:23 12:14 .
24:6 25:13 27:6,11 hand heavily
ridlock . :
Gerald gl7-9 14:14 36:18
24:6 25:13,15 ' handout hE|pS
. ground 14:14 10:21 50:23
Gibson 25:11 45:13 46:2 .
21:9 hands high
. rowin . 31:10,11 47:17
give 954:16 g 53:15
23:13 24:17 26:19 29:5 happen highlight
34:354:5 grown 4:15 23:4 34:16 56:24 9:25
54:9 .
Gold happened hlghly
16:24 26:16,17 27:3 growth 58:24 51:23
31:16 33:12 36:16 11:7,8 h ) Hill
. ) appening
38:11,17,23 44:3.21 guess 11:25 35:19 24:13 25:8
48:1 49:2 52:13 59:6,9, 2612 4222
10,16,19,21,23 ' ’ happy Hills
guidelines 42:12 17:16
Golf ; :
15:17 . .
18:14 Harabedian historic
Gus 5:3 37:4,15,16
Gomez : ,15,
51:4,25 52:24 53:2 . .
52:1,24 54:2,4 hard historical
| ndex: GRE-C1|-A-historical

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

30:21

history
8:8

Hollywood
44:11

home
19:18,19 21:23 27:22,
23 29:341:842:20
45:20 46:23

homeless
48:13,15,17,19 53:19

homelessness
53:22

homeowner
27:12,13,15 29:3,4
37:14 38:9 44:10 46:16
47:16 59:5

homeowners
16:21 17:23 29:8 39:5,7
44:20 47:23

homes
36:4 37:23 48:9 58:22

hope
40:1 47:1055:5,11
59:15

hoping
46:22

horrible
26:18 49:25

hospital
20:532:545:11 52:14
59:17

hospitals
43:23 49:4 52:5

hour
19:14 20:15,16,17,22
34:150:18 51:10 60:1

hours
20:13,16 34:1 40:25
50:20

house
22:8 25:1 41:7 47:19
55:2

housekeeping
3:12 6:6

houses
27:21 55:358:25

housing
37:5,12 44:23 58:17

human
53:20

hundred
33:940:10

Huntington
42:9

husband
36:11

icon
49:3
idea
40:14 56:21
ideas
56:17
identified
9:21
identify
10:16
imagine
31:12
impact
5:1347:21,22 48:18
impacting
17:12
impacts
7:911:2517:3,5,8
19:21 21:1

important
3:22 4:12 47:23 51:15

improve
33:4 37:10 58:8

inadequate
26:4

inches
32:19

include
19:22

included

6:1310:1

includes
11:4 13:7 19:12

including
17:6,14 19:12 21:1

inconvenient
20:8

incorporate
8:25

increase
43:22 52:20 59:9,16

increased
48:15

increases
17:6

incredibly
51:18

incumbent
18:19

individual
51:21

individuals
51:19 59:13

inform
35:25

information
14:13 15:13 49:14

informed
15:12 35:19

infrastructure
31:18 32:6,10
initiated
38:21
input
4:12 7:2,3,12,13 10:19
11:2 12:20 14:19,22

insurance
40:9

intentions
59:13

interested
50:5

interpreter
3:14,16

intersections
35:1,3,4

introduce
3:17

introduced
10:14

introduction
13:7

invested
55:4

investor
38:15

involved
7:11 8:5 15:7 30:12

Irma
31:4 32:12 35:10,13

iron
40:20

Irvine
4:9

issues
7:721:12 46:8 55:16
59:24

J

J-A-M-E-S-O-N

38:8
Jameson

36:24 38:6,8
Janice

5:4
January

36:18

jazzed
53:16

Jeff
3:18 4:24 5:6 44:7 45.7,
946:10

Jenny

3:105:14 6:1,3 16:2
job

40:7
jobs

38:16 41:10 47:4

| ndex:

hi st or y—j obs

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

Joe
4:2

John
16:12
joining
16:3
Jonathan
5:135:12 36:12,15
journey
42:9
judgification
51:13

Julieanne
41:20 44:7,9

July
14:7,9 57:13
jumped
54:14

junction
13:8

June
3:213:23,25 14:1,7

Justice
16:17 18:1,3,9,15 23:22

knife
25:7

knock
27:14
Koga
51:3,25 52:2,3

K

K-O-G-A
52:3
Kevin
51:3,25 52:3
kid
22:14
kids
22:6 24:18 41:2,8 42:15
53:4
Kim
5:3
kind
8:8 30:5 31:13 37:22
40:8 48:18 59:2
Kings
20:10

kneecaps
24:19

L

L-O-Z-A-N-O
30:1

L.A.
14:1 21:22 22:1,12,15
23:25 24:12 26:5 27:19
39:6 40:6,21,24 42:10
43:19 44:12,14 45:3
46:19 47:5 54:6 55:2

Lambert
12:16 30:19 36:17 40:3
45:18,19

Landing
54:6

lanes
45:16

larger
19:11

lastly
15:4
late
20:17
Laura
21:9
lead
7:21,22

learned
19:10

leave
26:8

leaving
26:20

left
38:18

leg
19:25

Leighton
27:8 29:17 31:2,7

lesser
50:15

letters
4:21

level
7:2512:15,16

life
17:25 39:8 51:18

lifelong
16:18 19:3

lifetime
4:13,15 40:1 58:9

lights
41:8

likewise
43:20

Lilian
3:8,19 6:3

limitation
51:18

limited
20:23

Linda
5:2 35:11 36:10

lines
17:17 20:1 27:21 29:1
48:19

lingering
57:8

list
10:2

listen
8:24 49:15

literally
54:14

live
24:20 32:13 37:7 39:10
45:10 48:8 53:7 54:20
55:25

lived
19:11 24:13 40:5 54:6

lives
55:3
living
38:3,10 44:20 48:20

load
31:22

loca
8:4 9:22 18:19 40:20
41:10 50:8

locally
8:14 10:17 15:3

location
58:12

locations
54:25

long
22:15,16,17,21 23:3
24:20 42:16 53:19
58:17

long-established
17:4

longer
30:13

looked
8:9,10,11 32:17

Los
11:516:19,23 17:22
19:14,16 20:10 21:14
50:21 52:6

lose
37:17

loss
17:8 51:21 59:2

lost
19:24 34:15 40:7 48:9,
10

lot
10:8,10 20:20 21:22
22:6 23:13 27:2,13
31:25 40:13,23 41:13
44:19,23 49:24 50:11
51:1554:10,11,17,23
55:4,15

lots
50:12

love
46:19 48:18

lowest
53:12

Loza-gutierrez

| ndex:

Joe-Loza-gutierrez

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

3:5,8,17 4:24

Lozano
27:8 30:1

lumpy
34:16

luxury
21:15

Lyft
38:22 56:19

Lyons
46:16

made
18:7

mail
14:15

main
55:19

major
58:13

make
3:14,18 4:5,10,20 5:19
7:4 14:11 15:11,23 20:6
23:2 27:24 34:23 475
57:16

makes
20:20

makeup
59:23

making
6:8
manager
3:9,10,18 5:6,15 6:4

Mar
54:20

Maribel
59:4

Marie
45:21

Martinez
23:15 24:6,7,9 27:7,11
47:14 48:22,24,25

mass
37:25

mayor
4:2

means
13:15 35:1 42:22

medical
44:12 52:9

Medina
39:15 40:17 41:19,21,
24 42:1,3

meeting
3:74:9,125:897:1,4
14:2,6 56:10 57:12,20

meetings
9:9 13:22 14:20,24
38:1257:17,18

meets
10:20

member
16:17 31:7,9 32:22,25
33:15

members
4:4,6,19 41:23,25 42:2
52:14,20

memory
42:11

mention
6:7 33:21

mentioned
6:37:16 9:6 12:7 16:6
19:20 21:1 33:23 34:7
35:21 49:2 53:9 58:5,19

method
18:11

Metro

4:16 7:22 10:317:1,13,
17,19 18:5,8,19 19:3
24:2 25:21,24 26:10,13,
14,25 27:5,20,21,22,23
29:14 30:3,9 32:8 35:22
39:9,25 40:6,8 42:13,
16,17,22 49:22 51:12
55:24 56:4 59:21

Metro's
10:3

Metrolink
51:8,13

Mexican
22:4
mic
6:12 7:14 15:23

microphone
16:8

middle
46:2

mileage
32:2

miles
11:18 12:6 20:22 50:19

million
33:942:10 52:6

mind
50:22

minimal
13:15,20 55:9

minority
17:11 36:20

minutes
5:19 15:21 16:14 19:13
21:4,5,6 34:22,25 35:1,
4,5 40:24 44:13 51:10

misses
39:11

mitigate
59:24

mobility
20:1147:1,8

mode
39:23

modes
8:12

mom
22:14

mom's
55:2

Monday
13:25 14:7,8 57:13

money
23:13 33:5,6 35:17 475

money-wise
22:3

Monrovia
38:10,11,21,23 39:2
59:6

Monte
13:5 14:2 17:21 50:9

Montebello
16:23 17:20,23 18:14
21:25 26:7 27:1 32:14
34:8,11 35:2 46:23,24

Monterey
12:1 17:20 54:16

month
13:23 40:11

monument
30:21

morning
25:340:25 42:12 56:9,
18

mother
49:20

move
5:13 24:22 47:20

moved
38:9 39:2 54:20 58:23

multiple
53:6

N

N-A-V-A-R-R-O
35:13
names

15:21,22 18:24 24:5
27:8 31:3 35:11

naming
30:14,15,23

Navarro
31:4 35:10,13

nearby
43:24

needed
3:25 8:20,22 13:19 16:8
37:23

negative
17:3,5

neighborhood

| ndex:

Lozano-nei ghbor hood

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

16:19,22 17:4,18,25 Nunez Orange participation
19:22 23:22 27:17 37:4 18:25 23:16,17,20 51:13 56:11 58:2
55:5,13
order parts
neighborhoods O 5:20 15:19 19:16 21:16 40:5
17:11,14 18:20 34:20
occurred Pasadena
neighbors 59:18 organizations 25:25 26:8 40:5 43:3
57:16 37:1
Ochoa . pass
NEPA 44:8 457 46:11,13,15 orlglnally 23:14 38:18 50:14
6:22 46:24
OCTA pass-through
nice 56:13 outcome 17:19
51:9 24:1 .
offer passionate
night 27:24 51:17 outreach 3:24
26:6 27:3 38:25 ) 14:23
_ office past
nightmare 5:2.3 425 56:12 oversee 12:14
44:13 45:4 o 35:17
) officials ) pay
nights 4:25 18:20 oversight 22:327:13 38:22 42:17
27:3 35:17 .
N Olivia paying
nineties 36:24 38:6,7 39:14,16 owned 29:10
19:6,13 426 53:6 payment
11:12 33:2 . P
33:23 57:24 people
noise open p.m. 20:6 23:6,11 24:15,17
177 5:17 9:15 11:2 42:23 27:160:1 27:21,25 31:24 38:13,
non-incorporated 43:1.,7 17,2539:6,7 42:24
£3.14 P pack 43:17,21,22 45:22 46:4
' operable 42:15 47:2 48:8,14 49:8
north 13:15,20 packed 50:10,13,22 52:6 53:21
11:23,24 35:5 48:4 operate 252 38:95 54:10 56:6,7 58:21
. 59:11
. . . . 33:13
Northside 7:10 13:3 39:17 Paramount
18:4,8 opinion 11:24 P§£14
Norwalk 24:10 56:14 park -
19:12,14 20:19 26:20 opportunities 12:117:2042:9 45:22 | Percent
47:17 48:17 58:11 15:7 54:16 11:7,8 25:19 31:14
note opportunity parking period
13:12 13:4,16 14:18,21 15:1, 37:18,19,22 42:17 57:12,20
n0t|C|ng 18,20 45:22 486,8,10 permanent
35:15 opposes Parks 17:2
Nowaday's 18:4 26:12,14 30:5 permit
number 18:10 52:17,18 55:12 4:22 5:11 10:21 13:12 person
9:23 options 19:7,9 23:22 52:7 53:13 21:16
numbers 4:14 33:24 44:17 pal’tiCipating persona”y
10:11 oral 8:257:14 45:2
57:24
| ndex: nei ghbor hoods—personal |y

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

phase 8:10,14 9:3 14:5 24:20 37:8 11:18 12:6 17:1 185
3:1,6 6:5,18 10:1 13:16 29:6,7 31:21 58:18 . 20:4
President
phasing points 42:4 proud
13:19 21:12 43:20 55:24
pretty
phone pollution 39:3 44:24 51:23 provide
25:23 21:255:12,19 pricing 4:12,21 6:12 7:12 10:23
phones Pomona 47:19 51:19 ;;:i31‘11‘712152,1726'13’23
41:7 16:25 18:12 primarily ' . ' '
pick population 11:19,20 p;;(-)l\gcigqlz 2394
?0.14 34:3 11.-7 privacy roviding
pick-up portion 17:8 324 529
21:16 11:1918:18 ' ’
L . problem public
pgfgg P;’;g'?& 19:8 26:4 55:10 10:15 13:22 14:5 15:2,3
) R proceedings 25:19 33:10 50:19
Pico positions 60:2 52:16,18 57:11 59:23
30:16,18 18:2 process publicly
picture positive 4:22 5:12 6:19,21 9:2 43:14
22:14 51:18 10:15,16 13:14 30:12, pull
. 13 36:4 ]
piece post 46:5
56:8 8:16 | prlc;j‘lllzes pulling
PIH potential 31:24,25
20:5 32:5 45:20 52:4,14 7:8,910:5,25 12:17 project purple
Pine 13:21 3:9,10,22 5:15 6:4,5,16, 14:17
4220 potentially 18 7:3,10,19 8:8 9:6,12,
. 59-10 18,20,21 10:1,2,5,19 purpose
Pioneer 11:4,6,13 13:17 14:3,22 7:1,3 10:18,20,24
47:18 48:17 poured 21:21 22:22 33:10 39:6 pushed
26:2 40:19,22 42:6 43:7,13 )
place 5524 53:21
36:5 50:15 53:4 power ' ' put
places 239 p;cgect S 22:4,23 45:19 56:2
21:22 22:10,13 45:22 prefer ' uzzled
54:11 57:25 projects p53_8
10:2 22:2 30:9 33:10 '
plan preferred 40:24
42:24 45:21 8:14 10:17 15:4
. proper Q
planned premium 616 )
58:11,12 17:16 ' quality
. properties 6:22 17:25
planning prepare 27:2529:133:13362 | question
> 1o 38:17 35:14,22 36:3 47:19,24
plar.15 Pre.sbyterian property 48:13
59:24 4411 17:927:17,25 29210, | questions
pleasure presentation 14 37:14,15,18 46:17 12:22 36:8 57:8
38:10 5:16 57:7 53:9,12 55:4 58:13,16
) quick
plenty presentations propose 5:16 34:10,23
15:7 57:19 30:17
quickly
point presently proposed 5:8 6:15
| ndex: phase—qui ckly

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

guiet realize release respect
33:19 48:14 15:2 16:4 33:19
Quirk reason relocated respond
5:4 22:332:13 56:12 6:9
reasonable relocation responded
R 10:22 30:9 5:12
R-E-N-E-E receive rely responsibly
58:3 17:16 20:7 25:19 43:19
R-O-B-L-E received remarks restaurants
40:19 8:17 16:11 3:18 49:4,9
R-O-N recent remember revenues
301 38:9 7:12 22:14 30:3,4 42:8 41:11
53:2 58:23 .
R-U-I-Z recently review
58:4 54:19 58:13 remind 5:12 6:19 7:19 8:6
33:18 57:11 58:21 10:15 15:2
rail recharge _ _
17:13 25:21 26:2,10 23:9 Reminds reviewed
. . . . . 25: 117
32:8 41:15 48:19 recirculating 55 8
railroad 7:17 10:6 Renee reviewing
24:25 recognize 58:3 8:1
raise 4:2552:10 rents Richard
. 1:2 4
53:4 record °1:20 °
raising 6:9 36:14 report ridden
51:20 recorded 5:13 21:22
ranch 5.9 6:13 reporter right-of-way
24:12 recordings 16:6 46:5
Ranchito 57:19 reporters Rios
30:20,21 red 5:10 14:1057:23 36:24 38:6 39:14,16,17
ranges 22:12,15 24:11 30:3 represent Rivera
10:22 reevaluate 19:6 39:18 43:12,15 30:16,18
rapid 10:12 representing roads
19:3,23 referring 37:2 42:352:4 34:16
rapidly 56:16 require Roble
58:8 . 20:13 38:7 39:14 40:16,18
: region
rarely 21:13 requirements rode
25:20 regional 37:19,23 38:19 24:11,14
rat's 8:4 rescue Ron
29:5 reinitiating 45:14,25 27:8 29:16 30:1
rate 9:2,7 resident room
20:22 59:22 reiterate égég 19:7 20:19 23:21 5:23 29:3
read 15:6 ' Rosa
27:7 36:13 related reslldent's . . 26:12,14 30:5
8.9 10:23 12:1 3 4:1816:2217:2339:24 |
real R - 49:16 59:23 _
27:20 34:9 38:1547:22 | relations 38:13
56:7 3:9 15:10 resources Rosemead
’ ' 40:8,13
| ndex: qui et —Rosenead

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

12:19 17:20

route
37:1352:20

routes
8:11 20:2

RTD

30:6
Ruben

52:25 54:2 55:22
Ruiz

58:3

rules
6:6 15:17

run
23:534:25 41:8 45:12,
16

running
22:12 24:25 46:1

runs
11:19,21

S

Sacramento
4:3

San

18:21 25:8 44:21 52:7
Sanchez

5:2
Santa

51:6 53:14 59:5

Saturday
26:21

save
55:9

SB-5
38:18

scenery
41:4

schedule
22:25

scheduled
14:6

school
31:10,11 47:17 51:7

schools
43:24

scooter
20:11

scooters
56:20

scoping
3:7 7:19:9 13:22 14:6,
20 15:1557:12

scraped-up
24:18

scrapping
33:6

section
12:10 35:2

sector
42:14 53:16

segment
16:24

segments
13:15,20

select
18:21

selected
8:15

selecting
15:3

sell
27:22

sending
4:1

senior
25:19

seniors
52:15

sentenced
19:25

separations
12:18

serve
26:16 31:16 39:20 52:6

serves
31:11

service

9:15,16 11:13 20:13
26:18,21 33:25 34:2
58:6

Services
52:11

serving
31:19 32:10

Seventh
26:13,14

severe
17:3

share
44:1

shaving
54:25

shift
31:22

short
38:24

shortly
3:11

show
4:14 41:3

showed
22:14

shut
26:12

shuttles
26:14

side
5:10 7:21 11:24 44:18
53:10,21 55:7,8
sides
48:4
significant
52:11
Silva
46:11
simple
23:10
simply
56:1
sir
21:4,10 34:22

sisters
47:3,7
sit
22:8,20
site
12:1,2 21:2

Slauson
25:2

slave
20:1

sleep
26:6

slept
27:3,4

slides
9:19

smog
22:19 25:6,10 37:11
soliciting
10:19 12:20

sore
29:11

sort
47:21

south
13:514:1 16:22 17:21
42:8 48:4 50:9

southeast
52:7

southern
11:19 51:16,20

space
58:15,24

spaces
37:19

Spanish
3:14,16

spans
11:18 12:5

speak
4:20 6:15 15:18,19,21,
2316:7,14 27:15 36:11
37:257:22

speaker
5:21,23 15:20 19:20

| ndex:

r out e—speaker

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

20:25 50:6 54:3 55:22
57:5

SPEAKER1
21:59

SPEAKER2
21:7

speakers
50:4 58:5

speaking
3:16 39:4

special
55:8

specifically
371

spell
16:9 36:13

spelled
52:353:2

spending
33:541:13

spent
26:10 35:18

spoke
27:14

spots
45:22

spread
57:15

Springs
53:1559:5

Square
54:16

SR-60
9:411:17,19,21 13:1
18:4,8

stabbing
59:18

staff
42:2552:4,17 57:10

stakeholder
15:9

standing
33:8

Starbucks

54:17

start
9:1110:2511:9 13:19,
21 23:18 36:17

started
8:912:8 15:25 54:17

starting
9:8 13:23 22:17

state
6:21 9:22 15:22 38:18

statement
23:24

States
25:5

station
12:9 19:16 20:18 30:17,
18 44:15,23 54:7,21
55:16 58:12 59:18,19

stations
11:18 12:6

status
50:25

stay
15:12 33:19

steps
14:16

stick
29:1157:8

stop
20:4 30:17 45:18 46:16
59:6

stops
20:23 26:8 41:4 58:10,
11

store
58:13

storefronts
48:5

straight
34:19

stranded
27:2

stream
8:12

street
12:15,16 20:5 26:13,14
27:19 39:1 41:8 42:20
45:15 48:2 59:16

streets
32:1 42:24 47:25 48:9

stretch
45:17 53:13

stuck
4:8

Studebaker
42:18

student
50:8 51:6

students
31:11

studied
53:24

studies
10:11 48:18

study
6:14 7:9 8:13,16 9:8
10:2511:1,4,6,11 12:21
13:10,14,21 14:3 31:14
47:22

studying
13:10

submit
14:8,9 15:19 50:5

submitted
57:6

submitting
57:14

subsidies
55:17

subsidization
38:22

substances
17:6

substandard
17:12

substantially
31:17

sufficient
37:21

suggest
31:15

Sunday
26:21

sundown
19:19

superfund
12:2

Supervisor
5:3

supplement
32:9

support
18:10 23:24 39:19 40:2,
19 41:16 43:14 44:2
46:17 47:4 49:1,13,17
50:8 52:12

supporting
21:21

supports
18:16

supposed
43:2

surface
32:1

surrounding
41:12 43:16

Susan
35:12 36:10,23,25 38:5

Sustainable
373
Sylmar
54:22
Sylvia
44:8 45:7 46:12,15
system

19:25 26:4 50:17 52:5
56:4

tablets
41:7

takes
18:2 19:13 40:23 44:13
50:18

| ndex:
THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

SPEAKER1 -t akes



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

taking 39:7 58:22 traffic truck
30:4 36:4,5 49:14 thrive 17:8 20:21 25:2 31:22, 46:6
25 32:2 40:23 44:16
talk 49:17 trucks
, o 46:4,21 47:24 48:4,5,11 _ _ .
9:18 34:6 47:24,25 thumb 4024 51:0.16 5422 34:17 45:14 46:1
talked 29:12 56:5 Trustees
8:18 30:24 THURSDAY train 31:9
talking 3:2 13:4 19:5 20:3,18 22:10 | TSM
25:24 30:2 32:17,18 time 25:21,24,25 26:10 27:4 33:3,21
: 35:6 44:14 46:6 51:8,
35:2 4:107:23 8:9 15:14,22 10.14 turn
tanks 16:4,13 20:14 21:23 ’ 5:14,25 45:15
22:21 33:7 35:8 37:20 40:6 trains TV
tax 42:1,2 44:3 46:4 49:15 30:7 34:12,20,25 -
22:3 50:15 51:1 54:25 58:2 transit : X
. timeline 3:1,6 6:4 7:20 9:25 vxg_-zzour
532)(2?;27_13 2010 9:7 36:6 11:13 19:4,11,23,25 :
ol : Himes 20:7 21:13 26:3 37:25
:20 44:17
te;,if‘? 13:19 45:15 38:20 U
: transitions Ub
technical today 11:22,24 U,
816 10:11 4:35:1 26:2 32:18 ’ 20:9,10 56:19
) 42:11 ter:Late unable
telzr.];ge token ' 4:4
| 53:18 trgrlljlator uncle
tessl-qg Tokyo : 55:3
' 17:14 54:9 transport underground
ten told 567 12:11 17:16 18:11,18
40:6 10:17 42:14 transportation 24:2 35:23 45:17
6:16 7:7 8:4 12:20 3:7 4:20 5:10 6:7,10 oM 92 A te AQE 31:17,19 32:10
31:19 32:8 213 14120 3115 39:20,23 43:18 49:6
esi : : : 50:12,17,19,23 52:16, understand
estimony tonight's 18 20:25
4:21 54:5 5:8 14:10 )
: : travel understanding
Theatre top 43:19 50:18 52:11 48:11
42:10 3821
. ' travels UNIDENTIFIED
thick touch 12:15 21:5,7,9
25:7 315 _
o : treat unincorporated
ng 43:21 11:5 19:8 48:16 56:1
19:10 21:11 26:11 30:8 t%‘g‘,ﬂes _
32:18 33:7,14,23 34:24 ' treatment union
44:19 45:18,25 47:11 town 55:7 19:16 31:10 40:20
51:15 55:15 4:4 43:3 53:3 trends Unite
things townhouses 38:15 40:12
23510 34:2 4.1:5 45511 58:15 trip United
46:749:754:2458:814 | 4211 255
thinking 24:25 i
trouble units
56:2,3,9,10,18 59:8 tracks 0414 37:15,17.20
thousands 34:18 update
| ndex: taki ng—update

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

10:10

updating
6:25 7:18

Uptown
37:15 39:18,19 42:4,24
43:6,25 49:11

upward
47:1,8

urban
15:8

USA
26:2

uscC
19:15

user

19:3,22 21:13
utility

30:9
utilized

18:11

V-I-E-G
36:15

Valdez
52:25 54:2 55:22,23

valid
21:12

Valley
18:21 25:9 52:8

valuable
16:4

values
17:10 27:17 29:2 53:10,
12

Variation
18:5,9

vehicle
21:15 39:22

Veloz
31:332:13,23 33:2,16,
21 34:24 35:9

versus
32:2

vibrations
17:7

video

57:18
Vieg

35:12 36:10,11,12,15
view

31:21

viewshed
17:8

Vinatieri
4:2
Vincent
16:11,13,16 23:25
visit
52:14
visiting
41:12

visitors
39:24 41:11

Vista
54:20

visual
17:7

voicing
24:10

wait
50:13
waiting
35:6
walk
5:16 11:16 24:15,16
walks
39:8
wall
54:14

walls
22:441:6

wanted
3:12,17 16:13

Washington
3:23 4:7 8:24 9:4 12:4,

5,9 13:1 25:2 27:12
30:10,15 32:14 33:12
40:3 45:10,13 46:2,16
47:17 50:9 52:12,19
53:11 58:7,20

Washington/
rosemead
30:17

wasting
20:24

watch
22:9

ways
7:129:17 12:8 13:19
14:9 34:25 44:19
we'e
6:20
wear
22:21

Wednesday
13:25

west
18:12 48:5,16 53:10
55:7,8,25

western
16:23 17:23

westside
17:13

Westwood
17:15

Whittier
3:22,255:512:17 13:6,
24 19:7,9,17 20:4 267,
16 30:19,22 31:8,10,12,
16 37:3,5 38:9 39:10,
17,19 41:12,15 42:4
43:2,12,16 44:4,14
46:22 47:10,16 48:16
49:1,2,3,5,12,17 50:11
53:4,5,7,8,11,14,15,19,
23 54:20 55:25 56:25

Whittier/el
30:20

Whittier/la
44:10
wide
13:7

wife
39:9 42:15 45:10 53:3

Willowbrook
26:13

Wilson
41:20 44:7,9,10

Woirhaye
47:14 48:22,23 50:3,4,7
51:3,5,6

wonderful
43:24

wondering
22:20

word
57:15

work
15:10 33:10 37:7 40:20,
25 44:11 45:3 49:5
56:10,18 59:5

worked
30:8

worker
40:20

Workers
40:20

working
3:9 4:3,7 7:15,18,23
8:2,3

works
24:14 59:21

workshops
15:8

worry
51:11,19

worse
20:8 41:1 56:6

worth
44:15

wrap
26:24 349

write
14:11

written
4:217:14

| ndex:

updati ng—written

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS



http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

wrong

39:6
Y
year
25:20 52:15
years

19:24 23:2 24:24 37:24
40:6 51:7 53:3 55:5
56:19

Young-gi
5:2

zoning
38:19

| ndex:

THE SULLI VAN GROUP OF COURT REPORTERS

W ong—zoni ng


http://www.sullivancourtreporters.com/

	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62

	Word Index
	Index: $1.9..8:30
	$1.9 (1)
	$2 (1)
	$3 (1)
	-000- (1)
	1 (1)
	10 (1)
	10,000 (1)
	100 (3)
	105 (1)
	10:00 (2)
	11 (1)
	13 (1)
	15th (3)
	16 (1)
	17 (2)
	17th (1)
	19 (1)
	1950 (1)
	1955 (1)
	19th (1)
	2 (7)
	2.1 (1)
	20 (2)
	2009 (2)
	2014 (2)
	2017 (2)
	2018-2019 (1)
	2019 (2)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2028 (1)
	2029 (2)
	2035 (1)
	2042 (1)
	2053 (1)
	2055 (1)
	2056 (1)
	23 (1)
	24 (2)
	25 (1)
	28 (2)
	2nd (1)
	3 (3)
	30 (2)
	31st (1)
	323.GO.METRO (1)
	35 (2)
	4,500 (1)
	40 (1)
	400 (1)
	433 (1)
	45 (5)
	460 (1)
	47 (1)
	4th (1)
	5 (1)
	5,500 (1)
	50 (1)
	50-some (1)
	500 (1)
	54 (2)
	6.9 (1)
	60 (5)
	600 (1)
	605 (3)
	625,000 (1)
	65 (1)
	67 (1)
	6:32 (1)
	7 (3)
	762 (1)
	7:32 (1)
	7:53 (1)
	8:00 (2)
	8:30 (1)

	Index: 9:00..AT&T
	9:00 (1)
	9:30 (1)
	A-M-A-Y-A (1)
	A-R-R-I-A-Z-A (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (2)
	accelerate (1)
	acceleration (1)
	access (11)
	accessible (1)
	accident (1)
	accidents (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accommodates (1)
	account (1)
	accounting (1)
	Act (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	addition (6)
	additional (2)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	adds (1)
	Administration (1)
	advance (1)
	advanced (1)
	advantage (1)
	aerial (5)
	affect (6)
	affected (3)
	affecting (1)
	afford (3)
	affordable (3)
	afternoon (2)
	agencies (10)
	agency (1)
	agent (1)
	agree (1)
	ahead (6)
	air (1)
	airport (1)
	align (1)
	alignment (8)
	alive (2)
	allowed (1)
	alongside (1)
	alternate (1)
	alternative (19)
	alternatives (13)
	alternator (1)
	Amaya (4)
	amazing (1)
	ambiguity (1)
	ambulances (2)
	amount (1)
	Ana (1)
	analysis (1)
	Anathea (4)
	and/or (2)
	Anderson (4)
	Andrew (5)
	Angeles (11)
	announcement (1)
	anymore (1)
	approximately (1)
	area (20)
	areas (17)
	arms (1)
	Army (1)
	arranged (1)
	Arriaza (5)
	assessment (1)
	Association (4)
	asthma (1)
	AT&T (1)

	Index: at-grade..call
	at-grade (2)
	Atlantic (7)
	attending (1)
	Attorney (1)
	attracts (1)
	audience (7)
	aunt (1)
	authorized (1)
	Avenue (2)
	avenues (1)
	avoid (1)
	aware (2)
	B-E-H-O-T-E-G-U-Y (1)
	back (15)
	backs (1)
	badge (1)
	badly (1)
	Bandini (1)
	bang (1)
	barrier (1)
	basically (4)
	Beach (4)
	beautiful (2)
	began (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (3)
	Behoteguy (3)
	bench (2)
	benefit (7)
	benefits (2)
	Benjamin (3)
	Beverly (1)
	big (3)
	bigger (1)
	biggest (3)
	billion (4)
	billions (3)
	birth (1)
	bit (4)
	blessed (1)
	blocks (3)
	Blue (5)
	board (6)
	book (1)
	boost (1)
	border (2)
	Boulevard (22)
	Boulevard/washington (1)
	Boys (1)
	breathe (1)
	briefings (1)
	bring (9)
	bringing (3)
	brings (1)
	brothers (2)
	brought (1)
	brown (1)
	buck (2)
	budget (1)
	build (7)
	building (3)
	builds (3)
	built (14)
	bulletins (1)
	bunch (1)
	Bunker (1)
	bus (10)
	buses (8)
	business (5)
	businesses (14)
	bustles (1)
	buy (3)
	C-O-R-C-O-R-A-N (1)
	California (4)
	call (5)

	Index: called..consciously
	called (3)
	Callenders (1)
	calling (1)
	Caltrans (2)
	Cameron (5)
	Campo (4)
	campus (2)
	canceled (1)
	cancer (1)
	capture (1)
	car (10)
	card (4)
	cards (4)
	care (5)
	Carol (4)
	cars (7)
	Carson (1)
	case (1)
	catch (1)
	Cedric (4)
	cell (1)
	Center (1)
	Central (1)
	Century (1)
	CEQA (2)
	Chair (2)
	Chamber (4)
	chance (2)
	change (2)
	charge (1)
	charges (1)
	chicken (1)
	child (1)
	children (1)
	circulation (1)
	cities (6)
	citizens (1)
	city (29)
	civilization (1)
	clearance (1)
	clicker (1)
	clinics (1)
	close (3)
	closed (3)
	closer (3)
	coalition (8)
	Colima (1)
	collecting (1)
	college (1)
	colleges (1)
	Collier (3)
	combined (5)
	comment (9)
	comments (27)
	Commerce (5)
	commissioner (1)
	committee (1)
	communities (8)
	community (23)
	community's (1)
	commute (1)
	compared (1)
	concepts (1)
	conceptual (1)
	concern (3)
	concerns (8)
	Concert (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	condos (2)
	confident (1)
	configuration (4)
	configurations (1)
	congestion (2)
	Congresswoman (1)
	connect (1)
	connection (3)
	consciously (1)

	Index: consensus..disappear
	consensus (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (1)
	consists (1)
	construct (1)
	construction (9)
	consultant (1)
	contact (2)
	contaminants (1)
	contaminated (1)
	continue (8)
	continued (1)
	continues (1)
	convention (2)
	converted (1)
	cooperating (1)
	Corcoran (6)
	Cordova (1)
	Corp (1)
	corporate (1)
	corporations (1)
	corridor (7)
	cost (1)
	council (4)
	count (1)
	county (8)
	couple (2)
	court (4)
	court-reported (1)
	creative (1)
	crickets (2)
	crime (5)
	crimes (1)
	Cristales-cevallos (4)
	Crosby (5)
	crowd (1)
	cultures (1)
	current (3)
	cut (5)
	cycle (3)
	cycles (1)
	D-I-A-Z (1)
	D-R-E-W (1)
	dad (1)
	damn (1)
	Dan (5)
	Daniel (3)
	Danny (1)
	dates (1)
	David (2)
	day (9)
	daylights (1)
	De (4)
	dead (2)
	death (1)
	decision (1)
	decreased (1)
	decreases (1)
	delivered (1)
	demographics (1)
	dependent (1)
	depending (1)
	Depot (1)
	derail (1)
	deserves (1)
	design (7)
	designs (1)
	destination (1)
	detrimental (1)
	developed (1)
	development (1)
	diamond (1)
	diamonds (1)
	Diaz (2)
	Dimas/pomona (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (2)
	director (2)
	Directors (1)
	dirtiest (1)
	disabled (1)
	disappear (1)

	Index: discussions..EPA
	discussions (1)
	Disney (1)
	distributing (1)
	district (8)
	doctors (1)
	document (4)
	documented (2)
	documenting (2)
	documents (1)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (3)
	donate (2)
	Downey (2)
	downtown (14)
	draft (9)
	Drew (4)
	drive (7)
	driven (1)
	driver (1)
	driving (2)
	drop (1)
	Duarte (1)
	due (1)
	dust (1)
	Dutra (1)
	E-L-I-Z-A-B-E-T-H (1)
	E-N-R-I-Q-U-E-Z (1)
	E-S-C-O-B-E-D-O (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	earthquake (5)
	earthquakes (1)
	easier (2)
	easily (1)
	east (12)
	Eastside (12)
	economic (4)
	economy (2)
	Edgar (3)
	edge (1)
	Edmund (4)
	educating (1)
	effect (1)
	effects (1)
	eighties (1)
	EIR (5)
	EIS (1)
	EIS/EIR (5)
	El (6)
	elbows (1)
	elected (2)
	electric (2)
	elements (1)
	elevated (1)
	Elizabeth (4)
	email (1)
	emails (1)
	embark (1)
	emotional (1)
	emphasize (1)
	employee (1)
	employment (1)
	empty (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (8)
	ending (1)
	ends (2)
	engaged (1)
	engineer (1)
	engineering (1)
	Engineers (1)
	enjoy (3)
	Enriquez (5)
	ensure (3)
	entertainment (1)
	entire (1)
	environmental (19)
	envision (1)
	EPA (1)

	Index: Equality..G-O-M-E-Z
	Equality (6)
	Escobedo (4)
	Espanol (1)
	essential (1)
	essentially (3)
	estate (4)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluated (2)
	evening (9)
	event (1)
	eventually (3)
	excellent (2)
	excitement (1)
	existing (5)
	exists (1)
	expanding (1)
	expansion (1)
	expectation (1)
	expecting (1)
	expense (1)
	expensive (1)
	experience (5)
	expertise (1)
	explore (1)
	extension (6)
	eyeballing (1)
	facilities (1)
	facility (1)
	fact (2)
	familiar (1)
	families (1)
	family (3)
	family's (1)
	fantastic (2)
	fares (1)
	faster (2)
	fault (4)
	favor (1)
	Fe (2)
	federal (5)
	feel (1)
	fees (1)
	feet (2)
	Fernando (1)
	fewer (2)
	field (1)
	fight (1)
	Figueroa (2)
	figure (1)
	fill (1)
	filled (1)
	final (2)
	Financial (1)
	find (2)
	Findlay (2)
	finish (1)
	fire (2)
	firsthand (1)
	fog (1)
	folks (1)
	foolish (1)
	forget (1)
	form (1)
	formal (4)
	forward (4)
	forward-thinking (3)
	fossil (3)
	Franchesca (1)
	Frank (4)
	freeway (10)
	freeways (4)
	Friday (2)
	friends (3)
	front (4)
	FTA (1)
	fuels (3)
	full (4)
	fully (4)
	funding (5)
	funds (3)
	future (5)
	G-O-M-E-Z (1)

	Index: G-R-E-C-I-A..historical
	G-R-E-C-I-A (1)
	Gabriel (3)
	game (2)
	garages (1)
	Garfield (1)
	Gary (3)
	gas (2)
	gather (2)
	generation (1)
	generations (1)
	generator (1)
	gentleman (3)
	geographically (1)
	George (4)
	Gerald (3)
	Gibson (1)
	give (6)
	Gold (22)
	Golf (1)
	Gomez (5)
	good (13)
	government (1)
	grade (5)
	grandchildren (1)
	grandkids (1)
	grandmother (2)
	great (19)
	greater (5)
	Grecia (6)
	Green (4)
	Greenwood (3)
	gridlock (1)
	ground (3)
	growing (1)
	grown (1)
	growth (2)
	guess (2)
	guidelines (1)
	Gus (4)
	GUTIERREZ (41)
	guys (5)
	H-A-F-F-E-Y (1)
	Habra (1)
	Haffey (4)
	Hahn (1)
	half (6)
	Hall (1)
	hand (1)
	handout (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (5)
	happened (1)
	happening (2)
	happy (1)
	Harabedian (1)
	hard (1)
	hardship (1)
	hassle (3)
	hate (1)
	haze (1)
	heading (2)
	headquarters (1)
	health (6)
	healthcare (5)
	hear (1)
	heard (5)
	hearing (1)
	hearings (1)
	heavily (1)
	helps (2)
	high (3)
	highlight (1)
	highly (1)
	Hill (2)
	Hills (1)
	historic (3)
	historical (1)

	Index: history..jobs
	history (1)
	Hollywood (1)
	home (10)
	homeless (5)
	homelessness (1)
	homeowner (11)
	homeowners (7)
	homes (4)
	hope (5)
	hoping (1)
	horrible (2)
	hospital (5)
	hospitals (3)
	hour (9)
	hours (5)
	house (6)
	housekeeping (2)
	houses (3)
	housing (4)
	human (1)
	hundred (2)
	Huntington (1)
	husband (1)
	icon (1)
	idea (3)
	ideas (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	imagine (1)
	impact (4)
	impacting (1)
	impacts (7)
	important (4)
	improve (3)
	inadequate (1)
	inches (1)
	include (1)
	included (2)
	includes (3)
	including (4)
	inconvenient (1)
	incorporate (1)
	increase (4)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	incredibly (1)
	incumbent (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (2)
	inform (1)
	information (3)
	informed (2)
	infrastructure (3)
	initiated (1)
	input (12)
	insurance (1)
	intentions (1)
	interested (1)
	interpreter (2)
	intersections (3)
	introduce (1)
	introduced (1)
	introduction (1)
	invested (1)
	investor (1)
	involved (4)
	Irma (4)
	iron (2)
	Irvine (1)
	issues (5)
	J-A-M-E-S-O-N (1)
	Jameson (3)
	Janice (1)
	January (1)
	jazzed (1)
	Jeff (7)
	Jenny (5)
	job (1)
	jobs (3)

	Index: Joe..Loza-gutierrez
	Joe (1)
	John (1)
	joining (1)
	Jonathan (4)
	journey (1)
	judgification (1)
	Julieanne (3)
	July (4)
	jumped (1)
	junction (2)
	June (5)
	Justice (6)
	K-O-G-A (1)
	Kevin (3)
	kid (1)
	kids (6)
	Kim (1)
	kind (7)
	Kings (1)
	kneecaps (1)
	knife (1)
	knock (1)
	Koga (4)
	L-O-Z-A-N-O (1)
	L.A. (22)
	Lambert (6)
	Landing (1)
	lanes (1)
	larger (1)
	lastly (1)
	late (1)
	Laura (1)
	lead (2)
	learned (1)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	leg (1)
	Leighton (4)
	lesser (1)
	letters (1)
	level (3)
	life (3)
	lifelong (2)
	lifetime (4)
	lights (1)
	likewise (1)
	Lilian (3)
	limitation (1)
	limited (1)
	Linda (3)
	lines (5)
	lingering (1)
	list (1)
	listen (2)
	literally (1)
	live (9)
	lived (4)
	lives (1)
	living (4)
	load (1)
	local (6)
	locally (3)
	location (1)
	locations (1)
	long (9)
	long-established (1)
	longer (1)
	looked (4)
	Los (11)
	lose (1)
	loss (3)
	lost (5)
	lot (24)
	lots (1)
	love (2)
	lowest (1)
	Loza-gutierrez (4)

	Index: Lozano..neighborhood
	Lozano (3)
	lumpy (1)
	luxury (1)
	Lyft (2)
	Lyons (1)
	made (1)
	mail (1)
	main (1)
	major (1)
	make (16)
	makes (1)
	makeup (1)
	making (1)
	manager (6)
	Mar (1)
	Maribel (1)
	Marie (1)
	Martinez (12)
	mass (1)
	mayor (1)
	means (3)
	medical (2)
	Medina (8)
	meeting (12)
	meetings (7)
	meets (1)
	member (6)
	members (8)
	memory (1)
	mention (2)
	mentioned (14)
	method (1)
	Metro (41)
	Metro's (1)
	Metrolink (2)
	Mexican (1)
	mic (3)
	microphone (1)
	middle (1)
	mileage (1)
	miles (4)
	million (3)
	mind (1)
	minimal (3)
	minority (2)
	minutes (15)
	misses (1)
	mitigate (1)
	mobility (3)
	mode (1)
	modes (1)
	mom (1)
	mom's (1)
	Monday (4)
	money (6)
	money-wise (1)
	Monrovia (6)
	Monte (5)
	Montebello (13)
	Monterey (3)
	month (2)
	monument (1)
	morning (5)
	mother (1)
	move (3)
	moved (4)
	multiple (1)
	N-A-V-A-R-R-O (1)
	names (7)
	naming (3)
	Navarro (4)
	nearby (1)
	needed (6)
	negative (2)
	neighborhood (12)

	Index: neighborhoods..personally
	neighborhoods (3)
	neighbors (1)
	NEPA (1)
	nice (1)
	night (3)
	nightmare (2)
	nights (1)
	nineties (2)
	no-build (2)
	noise (1)
	non-incorporated (1)
	north (4)
	north-south (3)
	Northside (2)
	Norwalk (8)
	note (1)
	noticing (1)
	Nowadays (1)
	number (1)
	numbers (1)
	Nunez (5)
	occurred (1)
	Ochoa (6)
	OCTA (1)
	offer (2)
	office (4)
	officials (2)
	Olivia (6)
	one-on-one (1)
	open (6)
	operable (2)
	operate (2)
	operations (3)
	opinion (2)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (7)
	opposes (1)
	option (4)
	options (3)
	oral (1)
	Orange (2)
	order (5)
	organizations (1)
	originally (1)
	outcome (1)
	outreach (1)
	oversee (1)
	oversight (1)
	owned (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pack (1)
	packed (2)
	parallel (1)
	Paramount (1)
	park (5)
	parking (8)
	Parks (3)
	part (9)
	participating (2)
	participation (1)
	parts (1)
	Pasadena (4)
	pass (3)
	pass-through (1)
	passionate (1)
	past (1)
	pay (4)
	paying (1)
	payment (1)
	people (33)
	people's (1)
	Pep (1)
	percent (4)
	period (2)
	permanent (1)
	permit (1)
	person (1)
	personally (1)

	Index: phase..quickly
	phase (6)
	phasing (1)
	phone (1)
	phones (1)
	pick (2)
	pick-up (1)
	picking (1)
	Pico (3)
	picture (1)
	piece (1)
	PIH (5)
	Pine (1)
	Pioneer (2)
	place (3)
	places (5)
	plan (2)
	planned (2)
	planning (1)
	plans (1)
	pleasure (1)
	plenty (1)
	point (9)
	points (2)
	pollution (4)
	Pomona (2)
	population (1)
	portion (2)
	Position (3)
	positions (1)
	positive (1)
	post (1)
	potential (6)
	potentially (1)
	poured (1)
	power (1)
	prefer (1)
	preferred (3)
	premium (1)
	prepare (1)
	Presbyterian (1)
	presentation (2)
	presentations (1)
	presently (1)
	President (1)
	pretty (3)
	pricing (2)
	primarily (2)
	privacy (1)
	problem (3)
	proceedings (1)
	process (11)
	profiles (1)
	project (37)
	project's (1)
	projects (5)
	proper (1)
	properties (5)
	property (15)
	propose (1)
	proposed (5)
	proud (1)
	provide (14)
	provided (3)
	providing (2)
	public (12)
	publicly (1)
	pull (1)
	pulling (2)
	purple (1)
	purpose (5)
	pushed (1)
	put (5)
	puzzled (1)
	quality (2)
	question (7)
	questions (3)
	quick (3)
	quickly (2)

	Index: quiet..Rosemead
	quiet (1)
	Quirk (1)
	R-E-N-E-E (1)
	R-O-B-L-E (1)
	R-O-N (1)
	R-U-I-Z (1)
	rail (7)
	railroad (1)
	raise (1)
	raising (1)
	ranch (1)
	Ranchito (2)
	ranges (1)
	rapid (2)
	rapidly (1)
	rarely (1)
	rat's (1)
	rate (2)
	read (2)
	real (6)
	realize (1)
	reason (3)
	reasonable (1)
	receive (1)
	received (2)
	recent (1)
	recently (2)
	recharge (1)
	recirculating (2)
	recognize (2)
	record (2)
	recorded (2)
	recordings (1)
	red (4)
	reevaluate (1)
	referring (1)
	region (1)
	regional (1)
	reinitiating (2)
	reiterate (1)
	related (5)
	relations (2)
	release (1)
	relocated (1)
	relocation (1)
	rely (2)
	remarks (1)
	remember (7)
	remind (3)
	Reminds (1)
	Renee (1)
	rents (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (1)
	reporters (3)
	represent (4)
	representing (3)
	require (1)
	requirements (3)
	rescue (2)
	resident (5)
	residents (6)
	resources (2)
	respect (2)
	respond (1)
	responded (1)
	responsibly (1)
	restaurants (2)
	revenues (1)
	review (6)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	Richard (1)
	ridden (1)
	right-of-way (1)
	Rios (5)
	Rivera (2)
	roads (1)
	Roble (5)
	rode (2)
	Ron (3)
	room (2)
	Rosa (3)
	rose (1)
	Rosemead (2)

	Index: route..speaker
	route (2)
	routes (2)
	RTD (1)
	Ruben (3)
	Ruiz (2)
	rules (2)
	run (5)
	running (3)
	runs (2)
	Sacramento (1)
	San (4)
	Sanchez (1)
	Santa (3)
	Saturday (1)
	save (1)
	SB-5 (1)
	scenery (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	school (5)
	schools (1)
	scooter (1)
	scooters (1)
	scoping (8)
	scraped-up (1)
	scrapping (1)
	section (2)
	sector (2)
	segment (1)
	segments (2)
	select (1)
	selected (1)
	selecting (1)
	sell (1)
	sending (1)
	senior (1)
	seniors (1)
	sentenced (1)
	separations (1)
	serve (4)
	serves (1)
	service (10)
	Services (1)
	serving (2)
	Seventh (2)
	severe (1)
	share (1)
	shaving (1)
	shift (1)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (2)
	showed (1)
	shut (1)
	shuttles (1)
	side (8)
	sides (1)
	significant (1)
	Silva (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	sir (3)
	sisters (2)
	sit (2)
	site (3)
	Slauson (1)
	slave (1)
	sleep (1)
	slept (2)
	slides (1)
	smog (4)
	soliciting (2)
	sore (1)
	sort (1)
	south (7)
	southeast (1)
	southern (3)
	space (2)
	spaces (1)
	Spanish (2)
	spans (2)
	speak (13)
	speaker (9)

	Index: SPEAKER1..takes
	SPEAKER1 (2)
	SPEAKER2 (1)
	speakers (2)
	speaking (2)
	special (1)
	specifically (1)
	spell (3)
	spelled (2)
	spending (3)
	spent (2)
	spoke (1)
	spots (1)
	spread (1)
	Springs (2)
	Square (1)
	SR-60 (9)
	stabbing (1)
	staff (4)
	stakeholder (1)
	standing (1)
	Starbucks (1)
	start (7)
	started (4)
	starting (3)
	state (4)
	statement (1)
	States (1)
	station (13)
	stations (2)
	status (1)
	stay (2)
	steps (1)
	stick (2)
	stop (5)
	stops (5)
	store (1)
	storefronts (1)
	straight (1)
	stranded (1)
	stream (1)
	street (13)
	streets (4)
	stretch (2)
	stuck (1)
	Studebaker (1)
	student (2)
	students (1)
	studied (1)
	studies (2)
	study (18)
	studying (1)
	submit (4)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	subsidies (1)
	subsidization (1)
	substances (1)
	substandard (1)
	substantially (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggest (1)
	Sunday (1)
	sundown (1)
	superfund (1)
	Supervisor (1)
	supplement (1)
	support (15)
	supporting (1)
	supports (1)
	supposed (1)
	surface (1)
	surrounding (2)
	Susan (5)
	Sustainable (1)
	Sylmar (1)
	Sylvia (4)
	system (5)
	tablets (1)
	takes (5)

	Index: taking..update
	taking (4)
	talk (4)
	talked (2)
	talking (5)
	tanks (1)
	tax (1)
	taxes (3)
	team (1)
	technical (2)
	teenage (1)
	telling (1)
	ten (1)
	terms (6)
	testimony (2)
	Theatre (1)
	thick (1)
	thing (15)
	things (9)
	thinking (6)
	thousands (4)
	thrive (1)
	thumb (1)
	THURSDAY (1)
	time (22)
	timeline (2)
	times (2)
	today (5)
	token (1)
	Tokyo (2)
	told (2)
	tonight (8)
	tonight's (2)
	top (1)
	touch (1)
	touches (1)
	town (3)
	townhouses (1)
	track (1)
	tracks (1)
	traffic (20)
	train (16)
	trains (4)
	transit (17)
	transitions (2)
	translate (1)
	translator (1)
	transport (1)
	transportation (20)
	travel (3)
	travels (1)
	treat (1)
	treatment (1)
	trends (1)
	trip (1)
	trouble (1)
	truck (1)
	trucks (3)
	Trustees (1)
	TSM (2)
	turn (3)
	TV (1)
	two-hour (1)
	Uber (3)
	unable (1)
	uncle (1)
	underground (7)
	underserved (3)
	understand (1)
	understanding (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (3)
	unincorporated (4)
	union (3)
	unite (1)
	United (1)
	units (3)
	update (1)

	Index: updating..written
	updating (2)
	Uptown (8)
	upward (2)
	urban (1)
	USA (1)
	USC (1)
	user (3)
	utility (1)
	utilized (1)
	V-I-E-G (1)
	Valdez (4)
	valid (1)
	Valley (3)
	valuable (1)
	values (5)
	Variation (2)
	vehicle (2)
	Veloz (9)
	versus (1)
	vibrations (1)
	video (1)
	Vieg (6)
	view (1)
	viewshed (1)
	Vinatieri (1)
	Vincent (4)
	visit (1)
	visiting (1)
	visitors (2)
	Vista (1)
	visual (1)
	voicing (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	walk (4)
	walks (1)
	wall (1)
	walls (2)
	wanted (3)
	Washington (26)
	Washington/rosemead (1)
	wasting (1)
	watch (1)
	ways (7)
	we'e (1)
	wear (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	west (7)
	western (2)
	westside (1)
	Westwood (1)
	Whittier (58)
	Whittier/el (1)
	Whittier/la (1)
	wide (1)
	wife (4)
	Willowbrook (1)
	Wilson (4)
	Woirhaye (10)
	wonderful (1)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	work (12)
	worked (1)
	worker (1)
	Workers (1)
	working (8)
	works (3)
	workshops (1)
	worry (2)
	worse (3)
	worth (1)
	wrap (2)
	write (1)
	written (2)

	Index: wrong..zoning
	wrong (1)
	year (2)
	years (9)
	Young-gi (1)
	zoning (1)



